501741208

Instruction manual GB pg2- 25
Kayttoohje FI pg 26 - 50
Bruksanvisning SE pg 51 -76



FAA

Gasoline Lawn Mower

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Model: 501741208 / G46SHL-B

CAUTION: Read and follow all Safety Rules and Instructions before operating this equipment.

C € 2016

Kesko Corporation Group Companies,
Address: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Finland
Telefon: +358-10 53032 Fax: +358-9 857 4783



ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL:501741208 / G46SHL-B

Dear Customer.

Thank you for choosing our Gasoline Lawn mower. To ensure that you get the best results from your
Gasoline Lawn mower please read all of these safety and operating instructions carefully before using
this product.

Spend a few moments to familiarize yourself with your mower before each use. Keep this manual in a
safe place, so that the information is available at all times. If you give the equipment to any other person,
hand over these operating instructions and safety regulations as well.

Intended use

The equipment may only be used for the tasks it is designed to handle. Any other use is deemed to be a
case of misuse. The user/operator and not the manufacturer will be liable for any damage or injuries of
any kind caused as a result of this.

The petrol lawn mower is intended for private use i.e. for use in home and gardening environments.
Private use of the lawn mower refers an annual operating time generally not exceeding that of 50hours,
during which time the machine is primarily used to maintain small-scale, residential lawns and
home/hobby gardens. Public facilities, sporting halls, and agricultural/forestry applications are excluded.

Please note that our equipment has not been designed for use in commercial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

The operating instructions as supplied by the manufacturer must be kept and referred to in order to
ensure that the lawn mower is properly used and maintained. The instructions contain valuable
information on operating, maintenance and servicing conditions.

Important! Due to the high risk of bodily injury to the user, the lawn mower may not be used to trim
bushes, hedges or shrubs, to cut scaling vegetation, planted roofs, or balcony-grown grass, to clean (suck
up) dirt and debris off walkways, or to chop up tree or hedge clippings. Moreover, the lawn mower may not
be used as a power cultivator to level out high areas such as molehills.

For safety reasons, the lawn mower may not be used as a drive unit for other work tools or toolkits of any
kind.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY MESSAGES

2. ASSEMBLY

3. TECHNICAL DATA

4. BEFORE OPERATION
5. OPERATION

6. MAINTENANCE

7. STORAGE

8. ENVIRONMENT

9. EXPLODE DRAWING
10. PART LIST

11. EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

1.

SAFETY MESSAGES

Your safety and the safety of others are very important. We have provided important safety messages in
this manual and on the mower. This information alerts you to potential hazards that could hurt you or
others. Please read these messages carefully.

Of course, it is not practical or possible to warn you about all the hazards associated with operating or
maintaining a lawn mower. You must use your own good judgment.

You will find important safety information in a variety of forms:

Safety Labels — on the lawn mower.

Instructions — how to use this mower correctly and safely.

LY

Important: Read the instruction manual before using the machine.

I-f

Danger of thrown objects. Keep other people at a safe distance while working

S B B

;:,-b

= Warning: Remove the spark plug cable from the spark plug and read instructions before

carrying out any repair or maintenance.

>

=
Y

Danger of cutting yourself. Blades in movement. Do not put hands or feet near or

under the opening of the cutting plate.

Safety Messages — preceded by a safety alert A Symbol and one of three signal words:

-4 -



DANGER WARNING or CAUTION.

A DANGER: You will be killed or seriously hurt if you don't follow instructions

A WARNING: You will be killed or seriously hurt if you don't follow instructions.

A CAUTION: You can be hurt if you don't follow instructions.

Each message tells you what the hazard is, what can happen, and what you can do to avoid or reduce
injury.

GENERAL CONDITION OF USE

This machine is to be used exclusively for cutting natural grass. Never use the mower for other
purposes. Any other utilization can involve danger for your safety and can involve damage to the
mower.

Persons under 16 years of age and persons who are not familiar with the user instructions must not
use the mower.

The user is responsible of the safety of other people in the working area. Keep children and domestic
animals at a safe distance while the mower is in use.

Before mowing, remove all foreign objects from the lawn which may be thrown by the machine, stay
alert for any foreign objects which may have been missed.

Using Instructions

Check that all nuts, bolts and screws are well tightened.

Before mowing place the grass catcher in its position.

Before mowing make sure that the blade and the blade fixing screw are securely fastened. When
cutting edges require re-sharpening, this must be done evenly on both sides so as to prevent any
imbalance. If the blade is damaged, it must be replaced.

When mowing always wear a long trousers and strong footwear.

Do not run the engine in an enclosed and/or poorly ventilated area, where gas of the engine contains
carbon monoxide, which are dangerous for your health.

Work only when there is sufficient light.

Do not use the lawn mower when it is raining or when the grass is wet.

Particular precautions must be taken while mowing on slopes or downing stretches. Mow across the
face of slopes, never down or up.

Turn off the engine if you must leave the lawn mower unattended, displace the lawnmower or incline
it.

Never lift the rear of the mower while starting the engine and never place your hands and feet
underneath the deck or into the rear discharge chute while the engine is running.

Never change in any way the rated speed of the engine.

On the self-propelled mowers, disconnect the self-propelled system before starting the engine.
Never lift or carry the mower while the engine is running.

Stop the engine and remove the spark plug cover in these cases:

- Before any operation under the deck or the grass rear discharge chute.

- Before any maintenance, repairing or checking operations.

- Before carrying, lifting or removing the mower.

- If you leave the mower unattended or changing the cutting height.

-5-



- To remove and emptying the grass catcher.
- After hitting a foreign object, stop the engine and check thoroughly the mower in order to see if it
is damage. Bring the mower in an agreed service station to do the repairing if necessary.

A WARNING: After you stopped the engine the blade is still in motion during a few seconds.

- If the mower vibrates in an abnormal way, find the reasons why, and take your mower to an
agreed service station.

- Check regularly that bolts, nuts and screw are secularly tightening for a safe use of the mower.

® GASOLINE IS HIGHLY INFLAMMABLE
Keep gasoline in a jerry can specially made for this purpose.

- Fill up the tank with a funnel, do the operation outside. Do not smoke. Do not use mobile phone.

- Fill up with gasoline and oil before starting the engine. Never open the cap of the fuel tank to add
gasoline while the engine is running or still hot.

- Do not start the engine if there is some gasoline spread around, take the mower away from the
one where gasoline have been split and avoid any contact from a hot source as long as the split
gasoline is completely evaporated.

- Tighten the fuel tank cap and close tightly the jerry can cap.

2. ASSEMBLY
Unpacking
Remove the lawn mower from carton and check thoroughly for additional loose parts.

Handle setup and height adjustment

Take out the handle and screw the handle parts with the four screws and knobs. Put the recoil starter on
the right of the handle and fix the cable with the plastic collar.

Introduce the rope of the recoil starter handle on its support guide rope.

If you want to adjust the height of the handle bar, you can choose “L” or “H” two holes in left-right bracket
to fix the handle bar with screws and knobs.
The “H” hole is high position of the handle bar, and the “L” hole is low position of the handle bar.



Brake cable setup

Put the brake cable and clutch cable to the hole of brake lever and clutch lever. (see the arrow mark)

BRAKE CABLE

\ CLUTCH CABLE

Panel Setup

Take out the panel and two screws in a bag from carton and fix the panel with the screws.

* Note: Not all models do have middle Panel. (Only for G53SHL-C)
Grass Bag Assembly

® Slide the grass bag frame into the grass bag and attach the clips as shown.

BAG FRAME

& I'||
>\ . Y l’ \
\
Sy “
\
GRASS BAG PLASTIC CLIP IIII \




® Lift the rear discharge guard, remove the mulching plug, and install the grass bag.

GRASS BAG REAR DISCHARGE
HANDLE GUARD

Mulching plug
The mulching plug helps to curve the inside of the mower deck for more efficient mulching. Install and

remove the mulching plug by raising the rear discharge guard as shown. The mulching plug only fits one
way. Remove the mulching plug when using a grass bag.

REAR
; \$ ~_-  DISCHARGE
\‘ e

MULCHING
PLUG

Rear discharge guard props
Take out the two supports in a bag from carton, and lift the rear discharge guard, install the two supports

which can hold the rear discharge guard, and this can make the grass out more efficiently from the deck.

Side discharge cover assembly
Lift the side discharge guard, install the side discharge cover.



SIDE
DISCHARGE
GUARD

SIDE DISCHARGE CHUTE

Only Mulching: Please remove the side discharge cover.

* Note: Not all models do have side discharge guard

3. TECHNICAL DATA

Model G46SHL-B / FXA PURE SMC46i
Engine type Y139V

Self-Propelled Yes

Engine Displacement 139 cm?®

Nominal Power 2.6 kW

Blade Width 457 mm

Rated Speed 2800/min

Gasoline Tank Capacity 1.0L

Grass catcher capacity 65L

reNet Weight 35.30 kg

Height adjustment 25-75 mm, 6 adjustment

Guaranteed Sound pressure level at the operator’'s
position

(According to EN I1SO 5395-1

Annex F & EN ISO 5395-2, EN I1SO 4871)

82.10 dB (A)
K=2.50 dB

Measured sound power level
Guaranteed Sound Power level
(According to 2000/14/EC)

93.61 dB(A) — K=1.40 dB
96 dB(A)

Vibration
(According to EN ISO 5395-1
Annex G & EN ISO 5395-2)

6.360m/s?
K=1.5 m/s?

4. BEFORE OPERATION
Engine Oil
The lawn mower is shipped without oil in the engine.

All engines are run at the factory prior to packaging. Most of the oil is removed prior to shipment; however,

some oil remains in the engine. The amount of oil left in the engine varies.

Add enough oil to bring the oil level between the upper and lower limit marks on the dipstick as shown. Do

not overfill engine with oil.




FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK
(do not screw in the
dipstick when checking
the oil level)

UPPER LIMIT

~~—__ LOWER LIMIT

FUEL

A NOTICE: Engine delivered without gasoline, refuel 1.0 liter of before starting the engine.

® Remove the filler cap.

® Add fuel to the bottom of the fuel level limit in the neck of the fuel tank. Do not overfill. Wipe up spilled
fuel before starting the engine.

® Tighten the fuel tank cap

A WARNING: Gasoline is extremely flammable, and gasoline vapor can explode, causing serious
injury or death. Use extreme care when handling gasoline. Keep out of reach of children.

Refuel in a well-ventilated area with the engine stopped. Do not smoke or allow flames or sparks in the
area where the engine is refueled or where gasoline is stored. Avoid repeated or prolonged contact with
skin or breathing of vapor.

After refueling, tighten the fuel tank cap securely. If any fuel was spilled, make sure the area is dry before
starting the engine

Cutting Height Adjustment
-10 -



Check the cutting height settings, and make any necessary adjustments.

A WARNING: The blade can cause serious injury. Stop the engine before adjusting cutting height

5. OPERATION

Starting the engine

® Primer (Only for G46P-B, G46SHL-B)

In cold condition, it's necessary to push the primer button on the air filter before pulling the starter handle.

Primer only for cool engine use

Temperature Push time T
<0°C 3~4
e 2= PRIMER
10°C~20°C 1~2 1BuTTON
>20°C 1

You also should put more fuel to mix air for easy start. When you push the primer button, it will pump the
fuel direct from carburetor to burning house.

* Note: Not all models have this PRIMER.
® Move the choke lever to the “CHOKE-position” (Only for model G53SHL-C)

CHOKE

* Note: Not all models have this choke lever.
® Pull back on the brake lever and hold it against the handle.

11 -



BRAKE LEVER

® Release the clutch lever. This will prevent the lawn mower from moving forward when you operate the
starter.

CLUTCH LEVER

* Note: Not all models have this clutch lever.

o With the starter handle in its support, take the starter handle with your right hand and pull slowly as far
as to have a resistance, and then pull energetically on the starter handle with starter rope through the
support. (If the cold start is not sufficient enough, repeat this operation 2 or 3 times)

RUN

-12 -



* Note: Not all models have this choke lever. (Only for model G53SHL-C)

Operation the controls for mowing

The blade is in action as soon as engine started. While the machine is working maintain the security
handle in working position. The engine will stop as soon as you release the engine control bar.

Release the lever to stop the engine whenever you need to leave the mower.

® Clutch Lever

Push the clutch lever forward and hold it against the handlebar to propel the mower forward.

Release the clutch lever to stop the mower’s forward movement.

Always release the clutch lever before starting the engine. If the clutch is engaged, the mower will move
forward.

Operate the clutch lever with a quick and complete motion, so the clutch is either fully engaged or fully
released. Hold the clutch lever against the handlebar during self-propelled mowing. This will help to
extend the service life of the clutch mechanism.

CLUTCH LEVER

® Throttle Lever
For best cut quality, always mow with the throttle lever in the “FAST”-position. When the blade rotates at
the preset fast speed, it creates a strong fan action that lifts and cuts grass more efficiently.

FAST

* Note: Not all models have this Throttle lever. (Only for model G53SHL-C)
Stop Engine
® Move the throttle lever to the “SLOW?”-position.

SLOW

-13 -



* Note: Not all models have this Throttle lever. (Only for model G53SHL-C)
® Release the clutch lever.

CLUTCH LEVER

® Release the brake lever.

BRAKE LEVER

A WARNING: The blade will continue to rotate for a few seconds after the engine has stopped.
Disconnect the spark plug cap if the lawn mower is to be left unattended.

6. MAINTENANCE

A IMPORTANT: Regular, careful maintenance is essential for keeping the safety level and original

performance of the machine unchanged in time.

® Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the equipment is in safe working condition. Regular
maintenance is essential for safety and performance.

® Never store the equipment with fuel in the tank inside a building where vapor may reach a flame or a
spark or a source of extreme heat.

® Allow the engine to cool before storing in an enclosed space.

® To reduce the fire hazard, keep the engine, exhaust silencer, battery compartment and fuel storage
area free of grass, leaves, or excessive grease. Do not leave containers with grass cuttings in rooms.

® For reasons of safety, do not use the equipment with worn or damaged parts. Parts are to be replaced

and not repaired. Use genuine spare parts (blades should always bear the symbol). Parts that are not

of the same quality can damage the equipment and be dangerous for your safety.

If the fuel tank has to be drained, this should be done outdoors and when the engine is cool.

Wear strong work gloves when removing and reassembling the blade.

Check the blade’s balance after sharpening.

Check the self-closing guard and grass-catcher frequently for wear and deterioration.

Whenever the machine is to be handled, transported or tilted you must:

- Wear strong working gloves.

- Grasp the machine at the points that offer a safe grip, taking account of the weight and its

-14 -



distribution.

Blade Inspection

Tilt the lawn mower to the right, so the air cleaner side is up. This will help to prevent fuel leakage and
hard starting.

Inspect the blade for damage, cracks and excessive rust or corrosion.

A dull blade can be sharpened, but a blade that is excessively worn, bent, cracked, or otherwise
damaged must be replaced.

A torque wrench must always be used when installing the blade.

Check that the blade bolts are tight.

Removal and installation

If you remove the blade for sharpening or replacement, you will need a torque wrench for installation.
Wear heavy gloves to protect your hands.

Remove the bolt with a socket wrench. Use a wooden block to prevent the blade from turning when
removing the bolt. Then remove the blade.

Install the blade using the blade bolt and special washers. Be sure to install the special washers with
the concave side toward the blade and the convex side toward the bolt.

Tighten the blade bolt with a torque wrench. Use a wooden block to prevent the blade from turning
when tightening the bolt

‘ BLADE ADAPTOR

BLADE

BOLD

WASHER

HIEH

Grass catcher cleaning and replacement

Cleaning

Wash the bag with a garden hose, and allow it to dry completely before use; a wet bag will clog quickly.

Replacement
Unclip the plastic edges of the bag from the frame; remove the frame from the bag.

BAG

Insert the frame into the bag; clip the plastic edges of the bag onto the frame.

-15-



Engine Maintenance

- Check Engine Oil Level

Check the engine oil level with the engine stopped and the mower.

® Remove the oil filler cap, and wipe the dipstick clean.

® Insert the dipstick into the oil filler neck, but do not screw it in.

® Check the oil level shown on the dipstick. If near the lower, fill to the upper level with the oil. Do not
overfill.

® Screw in the filler cap securely.

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK
(do not screw in the
dipstick when checking
the oil level)

UPPER LIMIT

~~—__ | OWER LIMIT

A NOTICE: Running the engine with a low oil level will cause engine damage.

- Change Engine Oil

Drain the used oil while the engine is warm. Warm oil drains quickly and completely.

® Wipe the oil filler area clean, and then remove the oil filler cap/dipstick.

® Place a suitable container next to the mower to catch the used oil, then tilt the mower on its right side.
The used oil will drain through the filler neck. Allow the oil to drain completely.

Please dispose of used motor oil and the containers in a manner that is compatible with the environment.

We suggest you take it in a sealed container to your local recycling center or service station for

reclamation. Do not throw it in the trash, pour it on the ground, or pour it down a drain.

® Fill with the recommended oil. Do not overfill. Allow a couple of minutes for the oil to settle in the
engine, then measure the oil level.

-16 -



- Air Cleaner Service

A NOTICE: Operating the engine without an air cleaner, or with a damaged air cleaner, will allow
dirt to enter the engine, causing rapid engine wear.

® Press down on the cover tabs and remove the cover.

® Remove the filter from the air cleaner base.

® |Inspect the filter and foam element, and replace it if damaged.

® Clean the filter by tapping it several times on a hard surface to remove dirt, or blow compressed air
through the air filter from the inside. Never try to brush off dirt; brushing will force dirt into the fibers.
Wipe dirt from the inside of the air cleaner base and cover, using a moist rag. Be careful to prevent
dirt from entering the air duct that leads to the carburetor.

® Reinstall the filter and cover.

Air cleaner

base

Filter

Air cleaner cover

- Spark Plug Service

For good performance, the spark plug must be properly gapped and free of deposits.
® Disconnect the spark plug cap and remove any dirt from around the spark plug area.

PLUG
CAP

® Remove the spark plug with a spark plug wrench

-17 -



SPARK PLUG
WRENCH

® |Inspect the spark plug. Replace it if the electrodes are worn, or if the insulator is cracked or chipped.

® Measure the spark plug electrode gap with a suitable gauge. The gap should be 0.028 ~ 0.031 inch
(0.7 ~ 0.8mm). Correct the gap, if necessary, by carefully bending the side electrode with a suitable
tool.

0.028 ~ 0.031 in
(0.7 ~ 0.8 mm) -I-—

SEALING /

WASHER

® |Install the spark plug carefully, by hand, to avoid cross-threading.
® |Install the spark plug cap on the spark plug.

A NOTICE: A loose spark plug can overheat and damage the engine. Over tightening the
spark plug can damage the threads in the cylinder head.

Clutch lever cable and brake lever cable adjustment
® If the clutch lever were loose, you should turn the clutch cable adjustment to tighten. (please see the

picture)

Clutch 7
Cable — 7
adjustment

® |f the brake lever were loose, you should turn the brake cable adjustment to tighten. (please see the
picture)

-18 -



\.:\_‘.
Brake lever cable

adjustment

Maintenance Schedule

REGULAR SERVICE
PERIOD e
Before First Every 3 Every 6 Every tvery
WO

ITEM o each month months | months year cars
Perform at every indicated use or5hrs. | or25hrs. | or 50 hrs. | or 100 hrs. 32/50 h
month or operating hour or rs.
interval, whichever comes
first (1)

Check @)
Engine oll

Replace o 0O(2)

Check O
Air cleaner

Replace 0O(3)

Check-adjust O
Spark plug

Replace 0]
Flywheel
brake pad (A | Check O
types)
Fuel tank
and filter | ©18aN ©
Fuel tube Check Every 2 years (Replace if necessary)
Valve Check-adjust O
clearance
Combustion Clean After every 200 hours
chamber

(1) For commercial use, log hours of operation to determine proper maintenance intervals.
(2) Change engine oil every 25 hours when used under heavy load or in high ambient temperatures.

(3) Service more frequently when used in dusty areas.

-19 -




Trouble Shooting

ENGINE WILL NOT START

Possible Cause

Correction

1. Check fuel

Out of fuel.

Refuel

Bad fuel; engine stored without
treating or draining gasoline, of
refueled with bad gasoline

Drain the fuel tank and
carburetor. Refuel with fresh
gasoline

2. Remove and inspect spark plug

Spark plug faulty, fouled, or
improperly gapped.

Replace the spark plug

Spark plug wet with fuel (flooded
engine).

Dry and reinstall spark plug

3. Take engine to an authorized our
servicing dealer, or refer to shop
manual

Fuel filter clogged, carburetor
malfunction, ignition
malfunction, valves stuck, etc.

Replace or repair faulty
components as necessary

4. Push the prime button

In cold condition

Push the primer button

ENGINE LACKS POWER

Possible Cause

Correction

1.Check air cleaner

Air cleaner elements clogged

Clean or replace air cleaner
elements

2. Check fuel

Bad fuel; engine stored without
treating or draining gasoline, of
refueled with bad gasoline

Drain the fuel tank and
carburetor. Refuel with fresh
gasoline

3. Take engine to an authorized our
servicing dealer, or refer to shop
manual

Fuel filter clogged, carburetor
malfunction, ignition
malfunction, valves stuck, etc.

Replace or repair faulty
components as necessary

Storage

e 6 o N

spark.

® |[f the fuel tank has to be drained, this should be done outdoors.

® Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent entrapment of the fingers between moving

blade and fixed parts of the machine.
® Allow the product to cool for at least 30 minutes before storing.

8. ENVIRONMENT

The same petrol must not remain in the tank for more than one month.
Thoroughly clean the mower and store it indoors in a dry place.
Never store the lawnmower with fuel in the tank inside a building where can reach an open flame or

To reduce fire hazard, keep the engine, muffler, battery compartment and fuel storage area free of
grass, leaves or excessive grease.

Should your machine need replacement after extended use, do not put it in the domestic waste but
dispose of it in an environmentally safe way.

-20 -




9. EXPLODE DRAWING

-21-



10. PART LIST

ILO:' Part No. Description Specification Remark Qty.
A Part A
A-1 | G3376000001 Clutch Lever Q235 @7.8mm 1
A-2 | G3353000001 Brake Lever Q235 g7.5mm 1
A-3 | G3XWO0000000 | Limiting Stopper PAG6 1
A-4 | G3320000000 Foam Pipe NBR 20x510x3mm 1
A-5 | G333F000001 Upper Handle Q235 J22/t=1.35 1
A-6 | B2011B00000 Nut M6 2
A-7 | G339X300000 Cable Fixing Clamp PA66+GAF 1
A-8 | G339XX60000 Brake Cable G339XX60000 1
A-9 | G339XYA0000 | Clutch Cable G339XYA0000 1
A-10 | B1066W06032 Bolt M6x32 1
A-11 | G33B4000001 Lower Handle Q235 J22/t=1.35 1
A-12 | B1088W08050 Bolt M8x50 4
A-13 | B5019W00000 Flat Washer J8.5x16x1.5mm 4
A-14 | G33C1100010 Knob PP 4
A-15 | B2020W00000 Nut M8 M8 4
A-16 | G33K0000000 Rope Guide Q235 @6mm 1
A-17 | G33H0000000 Cable Support PP 2
A-18 | B1087W08032 Bolt M8x35 2
A-19 | B2009W00000 Nut M8 2
A-20 | G33J0000000 Handle Plug PP 2
B Part B
B-1 | Y2P50000010 Y139V Engine 1
B-2 | B1077W08025 Bolt M8x25 3
B-3 | G34AW300000 | Belt Wheel Q235 1
B-4 | BEOO1WO00000 | Flat Key #45 1
B-5 | G3530000000 Blade adapter Q235 1
B-6 | G22K0000000 Screw Cap PVvC 2
B-7 | G3230000000 Belt Cover PP 1
B-8 | B3022W00000 Screw ST4.8x12-F-H 2
B-9 | G3510000000 18" Blade 40Mn B/t=3.0mm 1
B-10 | G3520000000 Blade Washer 65Mn t=3 1
B-11 | B1001B00032 Blade Bolt 20Cr 3/8-24UNF-2Bx32 1
C Part C
C-1 | B1036W08015 Bolt M8x15 4
C-2 | G34BD000000 Height Adjustment Plate Q235 G46H 1
C-3 | G32B0000000 Right Bracket Q235 t=3 1
C-4 | B2009wW00000 Nut M8 4
C-5 | G3217Y00001 Deck ST1.35 1

-22 -




C-6 | G36M0000000 Mulching Plug ABS G46 1
C-7 | G32E0000000 Cable Sleeve PVC G46 1
C-8 | BD001B00000O Seal Ring NBR B11xF2.5mm 1
C-9 | G32D0000100 Washing Linker PP G46 1
C-10 | B2025B00000 Plastic Nut PP M12x1.5 1
C-11 | G32C0000000 Left Bracket Q235 t=3 1
C-12 | G32J0000000 Rear Cover Support PP 2
C-13 | B1059W06014 Bolt M8x14 3
C-14 | G32A0000000 Rear Cover Pedestal PP 1
C-15 | B2008W00000 Nut M6 3
C-16 | G32K0000000 Plug PP G46 2
C-17 | G36B0000010 Rear Cover PP 1
C-18 | G36J0000000 Rear Cover Spring @2mm 1
C-19 | G36E0000000 Rear Cover Shaft Q235 g6mm 1
C-20 | G3240000010 Front Plastic Face ABS 1
C-21 | B3023wW00000 Screw ST4.8x15-F-H 4
C-22 | G32F0000000 Washer L PP 1
C-23 | G32G0000000 Washer R PP 1
C-24 | B2007wW00000 Nut M5 2
C-25 | G3250000000 Side Discharge Bracket Q235 t=2 1
C-26 | B1052W05010 Bolt M5x10 2
C-27 | G3260000000 Side Discharge Cover Shaft Q235 Z6mm 1
C-28 | G3271000000 Side Discharge Cover Spring @2mm 1
C-29 | G3280000000 Side Discharge Cover PP 1
C-30 | G3290000000 Side-Discharge Guiding Board PP 1
D Part D
D-1 | G3420000014 Height Adjustment Handle PP 109C 1
D-2 | G3490000300 Rear Wheel Shaft Assembly G46SH 1
D-3 | G34AC000000 Inner Wheel Cover PP 2
D-4 | B6009B00000 Spring Washer B13x319x0.5x2mm 4
D-5 | B1057W06010 Bolt M6x10 3
D-6 | BO014W00000 Ball Bearing R8-2RS 4
D-7 | G34L0000000 10" Wheel PVC+PP G46SH 2
D-8 | B5031W00000 Flat Washer 313.2x024x3mm 2
D-9 | B2017W00000 Nut M8 4
D-10 | G34V0000014 10" Wheel Cover PP, G46H P109C 2
D-11 | BB0O04WO0000OO | Split Pin D2x20 1
D-12 | BAOOFB00000 Belt Li650 1
D-13 | G34APY00000 Gearbox ADC12 G46S 1
D-14 | G34AJ000200 Spring 50CrVA 1
D-15 | G34AN000000 Pin Ger15 @5mm 2
D-16 | B2007W00000 Nut M5 M5 6
D-17 | G34D0000000 Shaft Sleeve PA6 2

-23 -




D-18 | B1052wW05010 Bolt M5x10 6
D-19 | B9006B00000 Lock Ring @12mm 4
D-20 | B5033wW00000 Flat Washer 312.2x026x1.5mm 2
D-21 | G54AL000000 Left Gear Fe-Cu-C 1
D-22 | GB4AMO00000 | Right Gear Fe-Cu-C 1
D-23 | G3451Y00000 Front Wheel Shaft G46 1
D-24 | B2008W00000 Nut M6 5
D-25 | B1058W06012 Bolt M6x12 4
D-26 | B2016W00000 Nut M6 1
D-27 | BO0O19W00000 Bearing 12.7x28.6x8mm 4
D-28 | G24F0000000 7" Wheel 2
D-29 | G24R2000014 7" Wheel Cover PP, G42 109C 2
D-30 | G34AX100000 Height Adjust. Spring 1
D-31 | G3410000100 Height Adjust. Connecting Rod Q235 J14/t=1.5 1
D-32 | G349X000000 Shaft Sleeve PA6 4
D-33 | G34APX20000 Limiting plate Q235 1
E Part E
E-1 | G3661200000 Metal Bracket Q235 @7.5mm 1
E-2 | B5032wW00000 Washer B5xB332x1.2mm 4
E-3 | B3022w00000 Screw ST4.8x12-F-H 2
E-4 | G3661110010 Plastic Cover PP G46 1
E-5 | G3661120010 Cover Plate PP 1
E-6 | G3641130014 Indicated Board PP 109C 1
E-7 | G1616000000 Fabric Bag LOGO 109C 1

-24 -




11. EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We,

Kesko Corporation Group Companies,
Address: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Finland
Telefon: +358-10 53032 Fax: +358-9 857 4783

declare under our sole responsibility that the following product,

Equipment: Gasoline Lawn Mower
Brand name: FXA
Model/type: 501741208 / G46SHL-B

is in conformity with the

Machine Directive (MD) 2006/42 EC
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 2014/30/EU
Noise Directive 2000/14/EC, amended by 2005/88/EC, Annex VI

and the following harmonized standards and technical specifications have been applied:

EN ISO 5395-1:2013
EN ISO 5395-2:2013
EN ISO 14982:2009

Model: 501741208 / G46SHL-B
Measured sound power level 93.61 dB(A) — K=1.40 dB
Guaranteed Sound Power level 96 dB(A)

(According to 2000/14/EC)

Helsinki, Finland, June, 2016
Notified body: Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation. No.: 0499

Address: BP 23, L-5201 Sandweiler

Kesko Corporation Group Companies,

-25-



FAA

Bensiinikayttoinen ruohonleikkuri

OHJEKIRJA

Malli:501741208 / G46SHL-B

HUOMIO! Lue kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ja muut ohjeet ennen tdman laitteen kaytté6a ja noudata niita.

C€ 2016

Kesko-ryhman yritykset
Osoite: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Suomi
Puhelin: +358-10 53032 Faksi: +358-9 857 4783

- 26 -



Kaannos alkuperaisestd:501741208 / G46SHL-B

Hyva asiakas

Kiitos, etta valitsit bensiinikayttdisen ruohonleikkurimme. Jotta bensiinikayttdinen ruohonleikkurisi toimisi
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla, lue kaikki turvallisuutta ja kayttoa koskevat ohjeet huolellisesti ennen
laitteen kayton aloittamista.

Perehdy ruohonleikkuriin ja sen toimintaan aina ennen sen kayttda. Sailytd ohjekirja turvallisessa
paikassa mybhempaa kayttéa varten, jotta kaikki tiedot ovat aina kaytettavissd. Anna ohjekirja ja
turvallisuusohjeet laitteen mukana silloin, kun luovutat laitteen toiselle henkildlle.

Kéyttotarkoitus

Laitetta voidaan kayttda ainoastaan sen maariteltyyn kayttotarkoitukseen. Kaikki muu kayttoé katsotaan
vaarinkaytoksi. Kayttaja/laitteen kayttdja — ei valmistaja — on vastuussa kaikista siitd seuraavista
vahingoista ja loukkaantumisista.

Bensiinikayttdinen ruohonleikkuri on tarkoitettu yksityiskayttoon, eli kotona ja pihalla tapahtuvaan
kayttoon.

Ruohonleikkurin yksityiskayttd tarkoittaa sitd, ettda vuosittainen ruohonleikkurin kayttbaika ei ylita 50
kayttotuntia, ja etta ruohonleikkuria kaytetaan ensisijaisesti pienten nurmikkoalueiden hoitoon ja kotipihan
hoitoon. Ruohonleikkurin kayttd julkisten alueiden tai urheiluhallien nurmikon leikkaamiseen tai
maatalous/metsatalouskayttoon ei ole tallaista kayttoa.

Muista, etta laitteitamme ei ole suunniteltu kaupalliseen, yritys- tai teollisuuskayttéén. Takuu mitatoityy, jos
laitetta kaytetdan kaupalliseen, yritys- tai teollisuuskayttédn tai vastaaviin kayttétarkoituksiin.

Valmistajan antama ohjekirja on sailytettava ruohonleikkurin kayttéa varten ja siihen on perehdyttava
ruohonleikkurin asianmukaisen kayton ja kunnossapidon varmistamiseksi. Ohjekirjassa on tarkeaa tietoa
ruohonleikkurin toiminnasta, kunnossapidosta seka huollosta.

Tarkeaa! Ruohonleikkurin kayttajan suuren loukkaantumisvaaran vuoksi ruohonleikkuria ei saa kayttaa
pensaiden, pensasaitojen, porrastettujen nurmikkoalueiden, turvekattojen tai parvekkeen nurmikkopohjan
hoitoon tai lian ja roskien poistamiseen jalkakaytavilta tai oksien tai pensasaidan oksien silppuamiseen.
Ruohonleikkuria ei saa kayttdd myodskdan maan muokkaamiseen, esimerkiksi myyrankolojen
tayttdmiseen.

Turvallisuussyista ruohonleikkuria ei saa kayttda muiden tydkalujen tai tydkalupakkausten kuljettamiseen.

-27 -



SISALLYSLUETTELO

1. TURVALLISUUSTEKSTIT

2. KOKOAMINEN

3. TEKNISET TIEDOT

4. ENNEN KAYTTOA

5. TOIMINTA

6. KUNNOSSAPITO

7. VARASTOINTI

8. YMPARISTO

9. RAJAHDYSKAAVIO

10. OSALUETTELO

11. VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

1. TURVALLISUUSTEKSTIT

Laitteen kayttdjan ja sivullisten turvallisuus on ehdottoman tarkeata. Ohjekirjassa ja ruohonleikkurissa on
tarkeita turvallisuusteksteja. Tekstit kertovat mahdollisista vaaroista, jotka voivat vaarantaa oman ja
muiden turvallisuuden. Lue turvallisuustekstit huolellisesti.

Kaikista ruohonleikkurin kayttoon tai huoltoon liittyvistd vaaroista ei pystytd kuitenkaan varoittamaan.
Kayta tervetta jarkea.

Tarkeaa tietoa turvallisuudesta annetaan useassa eri muodossa:

Turvallisuusmerkit — 16ytyvat ruohonleikkurista.

Ohjeet — tietoa ruohonleikkurin asianmukaisesta ja turvallisesta kaytosta.

/N

LY

.\“.\ Iaw“

Tarkeaa! Lue ohjekirja ennen laitteen kayton aloittamista.

Ruohonleikkurista sinkoutuviin esineisiin liittyvat vaarat. Varmista, ettd sivulliset

pysyttelevat turvallisen etaisyyden paassa ruohonleikkuria kaytettaessa.

A\

;U-b
&

tai alle.

Varoitus! Irrota sytytystulpan hattu sytytystulpasta ja lue ohjeet ennen minkaanlaisten

korjausten tai kunnossapidon aloittamista.

AN=y

Leikkautumisvaara! Liikkuvat terat. Ala tydnna kasia tai jalkoja terdkokoonpanon lahelle

-28 -



Turvallisuustekstit — tekstin edessa on kuva A ja jokin kolmesta varoitussanasta:
VAARA, VAROITUS, tai HUOMIO.

A VAARA! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattaminen johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

A VAROITUS! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan
loukkaantumiseen.

A HUOMIO! Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Kaikissa teksteissad kuvaillaan ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdmisen seurauksia sekd annetaan ohjeita
seurauksien valttdmiseksi tai vahentamiseksi.

YLEISET KAYTTOEHDOT

e Laite on tarkoitettu yksinomaan Iluonnollisen ruohon leikkaamiseen. Ald koskaan kayta
ruohonleikkuria mihinkddn muuhun tarkoitukseen. Kaikki muu kayttdé voi vaarantaa turvallisuutesi ja
vahingoittaa ruohonleikkuria.

® Alle 16-vuotiaat sekd henkildt, jotka eivat ole perehtyneet ohjekirjaan, eivat saa kayttaa
ruohonleikkuria.

® Kayttgja vastaa muiden, ruohonleikkurin kayttoalueella viipyvien henkildiden turvallisuudesta. Lapset
ja lemmikit on pidettava turvallisen etaisyyden paassa ruohonleikkurista kaytén aikana.

® Poista kaikki vieraat esineet ruohikolta ennen ruohon leikkaamista, silla tallaiset esineet voivat
sinkoutua ulos ruohonleikkurista, jos niita ei kerata pois.

Kayttotiedot

® Tarkista, ettd kaikki pultit, mutterit ja ruuvit on kiristetty hyvin.

® Aseta leikkuujatteen keruusakki paikoilleen ennen ruohonleikkurin kaynnistamista.

® \Varmista, ettd terd ja teran kiinnitysruuvi ovat kiristetyt hyvin. Ruohonleikkurin terat on tarvittaessa
teroitettava tasaisesti molemmilta puolilta terdn epatasapainon valttAmiseksi. Vaurioitunut tera on
vaihdettava.

® Ruohoa leikattaessa on aina kaytettava pitkid housuja ja tukevatekoisia jalkineita.

e Al3 anna moottorin kdyda suljetuissa tiloissa ja/tai tiloissa, joissa on puutteellinen ilmanvaihto, silla
pakokaasu sisaltaa terveydelle vaarallista hakaa.

® \Varmista aina riittava valaistus.

e Al4 kayta ruohonleikkuria sateessa tai leikkaa markaa ruohoa.

® Erityistd varovaisuutta on noudatettava rinteiltd tai kaltevilta pinnoilta ruohoa leikattaessa. Leikkaa
ruoho aina viistoon rinnetta pitkin — ala koskaan suoraan alas tai ylospain.

® Sammuta moottori, jos jatat ruohonleikkurin ilman valvontaa, siirrd ruohonleikkuri sivuun tai pois
kaltevalta pinnalta.

e Al3 koskaan nosta ruohonleikkurin takaosaa moottoria kaynnistettdesséa tai tydnna kasia tai jalkoja
kannen alle tai leikkuujatteen poistoaukkoon moottorin ollessa kaynnissa.

e Al3 koskaan yritd muuttaa moottorin luokiteltua pyérimisnopeutta millaan lailla.

® Kytke veto pois paalta itsevetavista ruohonleikkureista ennen moottorin kdynnistamista.

e Al3 koskaan nosta tai kanna ruohonleikkuria moottorin ollessa kaynnissa.

® Sammuta moottori ja irrota sytytystulpan hattu seuraavissa tapauksissa:

- Aina ennen minkdanlaisten ruohonleikkurin kannen tai leikkuujatteen poistoaukon sisélla

-29-



tehtavien toimenpiteiden suorittamista.

- Ennen mita tahansa ruohonleikkurin huoltoa, korjaamista tai tarkastuksia.

— Ennen ruohonleikkurin kantamista, nostamista tai siirtamista.

— Jos ruohonleikkuri jatetdan ilman valvontaa tai leikkauskorkeutta sdadetaan.

- Leikkuujatteen keruusakin irrottamista ja tyhjentamista varten.

- Jos ruohonleikkuri térmaa kaytén aikana johonkin esineeseen, sammuta moottori ja tarkasta
ruohonleikkuri huolellisesti mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. Vie ruohonleikkuri tarvittaessa
korjattavaksi valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

A VAROITUS! Ruohonleikkurin terda pyoérii muutaman sekunnin ajan moottorin sammuttamisen
jalkeen.
- Jos ruohonleikkuri tarisee poikkeavalla tavalla, selvitd syy ja vie ruohonleikkuri korjattavaksi
valtuutettuun huoltoon.
- Tarkista kaikkien pulttien, muttereiden ja ruuvien kireys saanndllisesti varmistaaksesi
ruohonleikkurin turvallisen kayton.
e BENSIINI ON ERITTAIN HERKASTI SYTTYVAA
Sailyta bensiinia vastaavaan tarkoitukseen suunnitellussa kanisterissa.
- Kayta suppiloa bensiinia lisatessasi, ja tee se ulkona. Tupakointi on kielletty. Ala kayta mydskaan
matkapuhelinta.
- Lis&a bensiini ja 6ljy ennen moottorin kdynnistamista. Ala koskaan avaa polttoainesailion korkkia
lisataksesi bensiinia sailioon silloin, kun ruohonleikkuri on kaynnissa tai moottori on viela kuuma.
- Ald kaynnistd ruohonleikkuria, jos bensiinia on roiskunut. Vie ruohonleikkuri pois paikalta ja
varmista, ettd ruohonleikkuri ei altistu kuumuudelle ennen kuin polttoaineen roiskeet ovat
haihtuneet kokonaan.
- Kierra polttoainesailion korkki tiiviisti paikoilleen ja sulje kanisterin korkki.

2. KOKOAMINEN

Pakkauksen purkaminen
Nosta ruohonleikkuri pois laatikosta ja tarkasta se huolellisesti mahdollisten irtonaisten osien varalta.
Ohjaustangon asennus ja korkeudensaaté

Ota ohjaustanko pakkauksesta ja kiinnitd osat paikoilleen neljalla ruuvilla ja nupilla. Aseta kaynnistin
ohjaustangon oikealle puolelle ja kiinnita vaijeri muovikiinnikkeella.

Aseta kaynnistimen vaijeri paikoilleen ohjaustankoon ja kiinnita se pidikkeen.

-30 -



Ohjaustangon korkeutta voi sdatda asentamalla ohjaustangon ruuveilla ja nupeilla vasemmalla oleviin
aukkoon L tai H.
H on ohjaustangon korkeampi asento ja L on matalampi asento.

Jarruvaijerin asennus
Aseta jarruvaijeri ja kytkimen vaijeri jarru- ja kytkinvivuissa oleviin aukkoihin (katso nuoli).

JARRUVAIJERI

KYTKINVAIJERI

Ohjauspaneelin asennus

Ota pussiin pakattu ohjauspaneeli ja kaksi ruuvia pahvipakkauksesta ja kiinnitd ohjauspaneeli paikoilleen
ruuveilla.

* Huomautus. Ohjauspaneelia ei ole kaikissa laitemalleissa. (Vain GS3SHL-C.)
Leikkuujatteen keruusékin pussin asennus
® Tyodnna pussin sille tarkoitettuun telineeseen ja kiinnita pussi kiinnikkeilld kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

-31-



GRASS BAG

BAG FRAME

BAG PUSSIN TELINE

FRAME

GRASS LEIKKUUJATTEEN

BAG KERUUSAKIN
PUSSI

PLASTIC MUOVIKIINNIKE

CLIP

® Nosta takaosassa olevan poistoaukon suojus ylés, irrota biotulppa ja asenna leikkuujatteen

keruusakki paikoilleen.

GRASS BAG

REAR DISCHARGE

GRASS BAG LEIKKUUJATTEEN
HANDLE KERUUSAKIN KAHVA
REAR TAKAOSASSA OLEVAN
DISCHARGE POISTOAUKON SUOJUS
GUARD

Biotulppa

Biotulppa sulkee leikkurin kotelon ja tehostaa ruohon silppuamista. Biotulppa asennetaan ja irrotetaan
nostamalla takaosassa olevaa poistoaukon suojusta kuvan osoittamalla tavalla. Biotulppa voidaan
asentaa paikoilleen vain tiettyyn asentoon. Irrota biotulppa, jos kaytat leikkuujatteen keruusakkia.

*jEfi§i2%jf GUARD

REAR
DISCHARGE

r' W

/[

~’ MULCHING
PLUG

Takaosan poistoaukon suojuksen tuet

REAR TAKAOSASSA OLEVAN
DISCHARGE POISTOAUKON SUOJUS
GUARD

MULCHING BIOTULPPA

PLUG

Ota pussiin pakatut tuet pakkauslaatikosta ja nosta poistoaukon suojus yl6s. Asenna takaosan
poistoaukon suojuksen paikoillaan pitavat tuet pakoilleen. Nain tehostat leikkuujatteen poistumista

ruohonleikkurin kotelon sisapuolelta.




Sivupoistoaukon kannen asennus

Nosta sivupoistoaukon suojus ylds ja asenna sivupoistoaukon suuntauslevy.

SIDE DISCHARGE CHUTE

< e
SIDE "-s.g‘ e
DISCHARGE S SIDE SIVUPOISTOAUKON
GUARD = 4
) 7 | | DISCHARGE KANSI
B
8L | [ | | GuarD
J—- ‘“I — | | sibE SIVUPOISTOAUKON
A DISCHARGE SUUNTAUSLEVY
B\i\&i’{ \“1@\ 2
AN \@%‘ ) | | cHUTE
Yy

Vain silppuaminen: Irrota sivupoistoaukon suuntauslevy.

* Huomautus. Kaikissa malleissa ei ole sivupoistoaukkoa.

3. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli G46SHL-B / FXA PURE SMC46i
Moottorin tyyppi Y139V

Itsevetava Kylla

Moottorin iskutilavuus 139 cm®
Nimellisteho 2,6 kW
Leikkuuleveys 457 mm

Moottorin luokiteltu pydrimisnopeus 2800 1/min
Polttoainesailion tilavuus 1,01

Leikkuujatteen keruusakin tilavuus 651

Nettopaino 35,30 kg
Korkeudensaato 25-75 mm, 6 saatoa

Laitteen kayttajan paikalla mitattu &&dnenpaine
(standardin EN ISO 5395-1

mukaan)

litteen F ja standardien EN I1SO 5395-2 ja EN ISO 4871

82,10 dB (A)
K = 2,50 dB

Mitattu aanitehotaso

93,61 dB(A) — K = 1,40 dB

litteen G ja standardin EN ISO 5395-2 mukaan)

Taattu danitehotaso 96 dB(A)
(2000/14/EY mukaan)

Tarina 6,360 m/s?
(standardin EN I1SO 5395-1 K=1,5m/s?

4. ENNEN KAYTTOA

Moottoridljy
Ruohonleikkurin moottoriin ei ole lisatty 6ljya valmiiksi.

Kaikki moottorit koekaytetaan tehtaalla ennen pakkaamista. Suurin osa 6ljysta poistetaan ennen tehtaalta
lahettamista, mutta moottoriin jaa kuitenkin jonkin verran 6ljya. Moottoriin jaljelle jaaneen 6ljyn maara voi

-33-



vaihdella.
Lisaa 6ljya sen verran, ettd 6ljynpinta jaa éljytikun yla- ja alamerkin valiin. Ala lisda moottoriin likaa dljya.

FILLER TAYTTOAUKON
CAP/DIPSTICK KORKKI/MITTATIKKU
(do not screw in (ala kierra

the dipstick when mittatikkua kiinni

checking the oil tarkistettaessa)
level)
FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK —
(do not screw in the UPPER LIMIT YLARAJA
dipstick when checking
the oil level) LOWER LIMIT ALARAJA

UPPER LIMIT

~~—___ | OWER LIMIT

POLTTOAINE

A HUOMAUTUS. Ruohonleikkuri toimitetaan polttoainesailic tyhjana. Lisaa polttoainesailioon 1 litra

polttoainetta ennen moottorin kaynnistamista.

® |rrota tayttdaukon korkki.

® Lisaa polttoainetta polttoainesailion kaulan alaosassa olevaan merkkiin saakka. Al ylitayta. Pyynhi
roiskeet pois ennen moottorin kaynnistamista.

o Kierra tayttbaukon korkki takaisin paikoilleen.

MAXIMUM FUEL | POLTTOAINEEN

LEVEL MAKSIMIMAARAA

FUEL TANK CAP | POLTTOAINESAILION
TAYTTOAUKON
KORKKI

A VAROITUS! Polttoaine on erittdain herkasti syttyvaa, ja polttoainehdyry voi rajahtaa ja aiheuttaa
vakavan loukkaantumisen tai johtaa kuolemaan. Ole erittain varovainen kasitellessasi bensiinia. Pida laite
pois lasten ulottuvilta.
Tankkaa hyvin tuulettuvassa paikassa moottori pysaytettyna. Ala tupakoi tai salli avotulta tai kipindintia
paikassa, jossa konetta tankataan tai jossa bensiinid varastoidaan. Valta toistuvaa tai pitkittynytta
ihokosketusta tai hdyryn hengittamista.

-34 -



Kierra polttoainesailion korkki huolellisesti takaisin paikoilleen sailion tayttdmisen jalkeen. Jos
polttoainetta on roiskunut, varmista ettd roiskeet ovat kuivuneet tai pyyhitty pois ennen moottorin

kaynnistamista.
Leikkauskorkeuden saato

Tarkista leikkauskorkeus ja saada sita tarvittaessa.

A VAROITUS! Tera voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Sammuta moottori ennen leikkauskorkeuden

saatamista.

5. TOIMINTA

Moottorin kaynnistaminen

® Kaynnistystayttonuppi (vain mallit G46P-B, G46SHL-B)

Kylmakaynnistettdessa ilmansuodattimen kaynnistystayttdnuppia on
kaynnistyskahvasta vetamista.

Kaynnistystayttonuppi on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kylman moottorin kdynnistamiseen.

painettava ennen

KAYNNISTYSTAYTTO

1NUPPI

Paina nuppia ... —_——
-ampotiia kertaps
<0°C 3-4
0°c-10°C 2-3
10 °C-20 °C 12
>20 °C 1

Kaynnistyksen helpottamiseksi polttoaineen osuutta voi

myos nosta imuilmassa. Kaynnistystayttonuppia painettaessa polttoainetta pumpataan suoraan

kaasuttimesta polttokammioon.
* Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole kaynnistystayttonuppia.

® Siirra kaasuvipu asentoon CHOKE (ryyppy) (vain G53SHL-C).

-35-




CHOKE

i

* Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole ryyppyvipua.
® Veda jarruvipu taakse ja pida sitd ohjaustankoa vasten.

‘ JARRUVIPU

L

‘ KYTKINVIPU

Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole kytkinvipua.

® Tartu oikealla kadella pidikkeessa olevaan kaynnistyskahvaan ja veda kahvasta ensin hitaasti ja
sitten nopeasti. Kahvan vaijerin on oltava paikoillaan pidikkeessa. (Jos kylmakaynnistys ei onnistu

ensi yrittamalla, kokeile viela pari kertaa.)

STARTER GRIP

KAYNNISTYSKAHVA

® Tyonna kaasuvipu valittdtmasti asennosta CHOKE asentoon RUN (ajo) sen jalkeen, kun moottori
kaynnistyy. (Jos moottori on kylma, anna sen kdydd muutama minuutti tyhjakaynnilla ennen ruohon

-36-




leikkaamisen aloittamista.)

* Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole ryyppyvipua. (Vain G53SHL-C.)

Ruohonleikkaus ja ruohonleikkurin ohjaus

Tera alkaa pyoria heti kun moottori kdynnistyy. Varmista, etta jarruvipu on painettu ohjaustankoa vasten
moottorin ollessa kaynnissa. Moottori sammuu heti, kun jarruvipu vapautetaan.

Vapauta jarruvipu ja sammuta moottori, jos sinun on poistuttava ruohonleikkurin luota.

e Kytkinvipu

Tyonna kytkinvipu eteen ja pida sita ohjaustankoa vasten, jotta ruohonleikkuri lahtisi liikkeelle.

Pysayta ruohonleikkuri vapauttamalla kytkinvipu.

Vapauta kytkinvipu aina ennen moottorin kaynnistamista. Jos kytkinvipu on painettu ohjaustankoa vasten,
ruohonleikkuri liikkuu eteenpain.

Kayta kytkinvipua aina nopeasti ja kokonaan siten, etta vipu on aina joko taysin poissa paalta tai taysin
paalla. Pida kytkinvipua ohjaustankoa vasten ruohon leikkaamiseksi itsevetavalla toiminnolla. Nain
pidennat kytkinmekanismin kayttoikaa.

CLUTCH LEVER

e Kaasuvipu

Saat parhaan leikkausjaljen ajamalla ruohon kaasuvivun ollessa asennossa FAST (nopea).
Ruohonleikkurin alle muodostuu ilmavirta terien pyoriessd nopeasti ennalta saadetyllda nopeudella,
ilmavirta nostaa ruohon ylos ja terat leikkaavat ruohon tehokkaammin.

\

* Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole kaasuvipua. (Vain G53SHL-C.)
-37 -



Moottorin sammutus

® Siirra kaasuvipu asentoon SLOW (hidas).

SLOW

Huomautus. Kaikissa laitemalleissa ei ole kaasuvipua. (Vain G53SHL-C.)
® Vapauta kytkinvipu.

KYTKINVIPU

Ly |

® Vapauta jarruvipu.

JARRUVIPU

A VAROITUS! Terd py0rii muutaman sekunnin ajan moottorin sammuttamisen jalkeen. Irrota
sytytystulpan hattu, jos moottori jatetdan ilman valvontaa.

6. KUNNOSSAPITO

A TARKEAA. Saanndllinen, huolellinen huolto on ehdottoman tarkeatd ruohonleikkurin

turvallisuuden ja alkuperaisen tehon varmistamisessa vuosienkin kaytdssa.

® Pida kaikki mutterit, pultit ja ruuvit kirealla, jotta laitteen kaytto olisi turvallista. Sdanndllinen huolto on
ehdottoman tarkeata, jotta laite olisi turvallinen ja tehokas.

e Al3d koskaan sailytd laitetta sisatiloissa silloin, kun polttoainesailidssd on polttoainetta, silla
polttoainehdyry voi syttya palamaan kipinasta tai korkean lampétilan vaikutuksesta.

® Anna moottorin jddhtya ennen laitteen varastointia sisatiloihin.

® Varmista palovaaran vahentamiseksi, ettd moottorissa, pakoputken vaimentimessa, akussa ja
polttoainesailion ymparilla ei ole ruohoa tai ylimaaraistda konerasvaa. Al jata leikkuujatteen

keruusakkia ruohoineen sisatiloihin.
-38 -



Al kayta ruohonleikkuria, jos sen osat ovat kuluneet tai vaurioituneet. Osat on vaihdettava — niita ei
saa korjata. Kaytd alkuperaisia varaosia (terissd on aina oltava valmistajan merkki).
Heikkolaatuisemmat terat voivat vaurioittaa laitetta ja vaarantaa turvallisuutesi.

Jos polttoainesailié on tyhjennettava, se on tehtava ulkona ja moottorin on annettava ensin jadhtya
perusteellisesti.

Kayta paksuja kasineita teraa irrottaessasi ja asentaessasi.

Tarkista teran tasapaino teroittamisen jalkeen.

Tarkista itsesulkeutuva suojus ja leikkuujatteen keruusakki sdanndllisesti kulumisen ja vaurioiden
varalta.

Kun kasittelet, kuljetat tai kallistat ruohonleikkuria:

- Kayta paksuja kasineita.

-  Tartu ruohonleikkuriin turvallisista kohdista ja huomioi paino seka sen jakautuminen.

Teran tarkastus

Kallista ruohonleikkuria oikealle siten, ettd ilmansuodattimen puoli osoittaa ylospain. Nain valtat
polttoainevuodot ja kaynnistysvaikeudet.

Tarkasta tera vaurioiden, halkeamien ja liiallisen ruosteen seka korroosion varalta.

Tylsynyt tera voidaan teroittaa, mutta hyvin kulunut, vaantynyt, haljennut tai muulla tavoin vaurioitunut
tera on vaihdettava uuteen.

Kayta aina momenttiavainta teraa asennettaessa.

Tarkista, etta teran pultit ovat kiristetty.

Irrottaminen ja asentaminen

Jos tera irrotetaan vaihtoa tai teroitusta varten, tarvitset momenttiavaimen teraa takaisin paikoilleen
asennettaessa. Kayta paksuja kasineita suojataksesi kadet.

Irrota pultti hylsyavaimella. Lukitse tera paikoilleen puisella kiilalla pulttia irrottaessasi. Irrota tera.
Kiinnita tera paikoilleen pultilla ja erikoisaluslevyilla. Asenna erikoisaluslevyt siten, ettd kovera puoli
on vasten teraa ja kupera puoli asettuu vasten pulttia.

Kirista teran pultti paikoilleen momenttiavaimella. Lukitse tera paikoilleen puisella kKiilalla pulttia
kiristdessasi.

‘ TERAN SOVITIN

TERA

PULTTI

ALUSLEVY

HIEIE

Leikkuujatteen keruusakin puhdistus ja vaihto

Puhdistus

Pese pussi puutarhaletkulla ja anna sen kuivua perusteellisesti ennen kayttéa. Marka pussi tukkeutuu

-39 -



nopeasti.

Vaihto

Irrota pussitelineen muovikiinnikkeet ja veda pussi irti telineesta.

BAG

BAG

PUSSI

FRAME

TELINE

PLASTIC EDGE

MUOVIREUNUS

PLASTICEDGE = FRAME

® Aseta pussi telineeseen ja kiinnita se paikoilleen napsauttamalla muovikiinnikkeet kiinni.

Moottorin huolto

Moottoridljyn maaran tarkistus
Sammuta ruohonleikkuri ja moottori ennen moottoridljyn maaran tarkistamista.
Irrota 6ljyntayttdaukon korkki ja pyyhi mittatikku puhtaaksi.
Laita mittatikku tayttdaukkoon, mutta ala kierra sita kiinni.

Tarkista 6ljymaara mittatikusta. Jos Oljynpinta on lahella alamerkkia, lisaa 6ljya ylamerkkiin saakka.

Ala ylitayta.

Kierra tayttdaukon korkki huolellisesti takaisin paikoilleen.

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK
(do not screw in the
dipstick when checking
the oil level)

UPPER LIMIT

~~—___ LOWER LIMIT

FILLER
CAP/DIPSTICK (do
not screw in the
dipstick when

checking the oil

TAYTTOAUKON
KORKKI/MITTATIKK
U (ala kierra
mittatikkua kiinni

tarkistettaessa)

level)
UPPER LIMIT YLARAJA
LOWER LIMIT ALARAJA

A HUOMAUTUS. Moottori voi vaurioitua, jos sité kaytetaén lilan vahaisella éljymaaralla.

-40 -




- Moottoriéljyn vaihto

Poista kaytetty o6ljy moottorin ollessa lammin. Lammin 6&ljy virtaa ulos sailiéstd nopeammin ja

perusteellisemmin.

® Pyyhi 6ljynsuodatin puhtaaksi, irrota dljyntayttdéaukon korkki/mittatikku.
® Aseta sopiva astia ruohonleikkurin viereen poistettavaa 6ljya varten, ja kallista ruohonleikkuria sitten
oikealle puolelle. Vanha éljy virtaa ulos tayttdaukosta. Anna 6ljyn virrata ulos sailidistd kokonaan.

Havita kaytetty Oljy ja kanisterit ymparistoystavallisella tavalla. Kaytetty oljy kannatta vieda suljetussa
kanisterissa paikalliseen ongelmajatteiden kierratyspisteeseen tai jateasemalle. Alad poista oljya

kotitalousjatteen mukana tai kaada sitd maahan tai viemariin.

® Lisaa valmistajan suosittelemaa 6ljya. Ala ylitayta. Anna 6ljyn valua moottoriin muutaman minuutin

ajan ja tarkista 6ljymaara sen jalkeen.

- llmansuodattimen huolto

A HUOMAUTUS. Jos moottoria kaytetdan ilman ilmansuodatinta tai jos suodatin on vaurioitunut,

moottoriin paasee likaa ja moottori kuluu nopeasti.
® Paina kannen kiinnikkeet alas ja irrota kansi.
Irrota ilmansuodatin pidikkeesta.

)
® Tarkista suodatin ja vaahtomuoviosa ja vaihda uuteen tarvittaessa.
® Puhdista suodatin napauttamalla sitd useamman kerran vasten kovaa pintaa lian irrottamiseksi tai

poista lika sisépuolelta paineilmalla. Ala koskaan yritd pyyhkia likaa pois, silla pyyhkiminen tyontaa

lian tiivimmin suodattimeen.

® Pyyhi pidike ja kansi puhtaaksi kostealla rievulla. Varo, etta likaa ei paase kaasuttimeen johtavaan

iimakanavaan.
® |aita suodatin ja kansi takaisin paikoilleen.

Air cleaner

base

Air cleaner cover

Air duct

Foam element

|| Cover tabs

Air duct

limakanava

Foam element

Vaahtomuoviosa

- Sytytystulpan huolto

Sytytystulpassa on oltava asianmukainen Kkarkivali ja sen on oltava puhdas, jotta

asianmukaisesti.

® |[rrota sytytystulpan hattu ja pyyhi sytytystulppaa ympardiva alue puhtaaksi.

-4 -

Cover tabs Kannen
kiinnikkeet
Air cleaner limansuodattimen
base pidike
Filter Suodatin
Air cleaner limansuodattimen
cover kansi
se toimisi




PLUG
CAP

Irrota sytytystulppa tulppa-avaimella.

SPARK PLUG

ST
DY |
/)

SPARK PLUG SYTYTYSTULPPA

SPARK PLUG CAP | SYTYTYSTULPAN
HATTU

SPARK PLUG SYTYTYSTULPAN

WRENCH AVAIN

0.028 ~ 0.031 in
(0.7 ~ 0.8 mm)

SEALING /

WASHER

Tarkasta sytytystulppa. Vaihda sytytystulppa, jos elektrodit ovat kuluneet tai jos eriste on haljennut tai

Mittaa sytytystulpan karkivali sopivalla mittarilla. Karkivalin tulisi olla 0,028-0,031" (0,7—0,8 mm).
Saada karkivali tarvittaessa taivuttamalla elektrodia varovasti sopivalla tyokalulla.

0.028-0.031 in (0.7 - | 0,028-0,031”
0.8 mm) (0,7-0,8 mm)

SEALING WASHER | TIVISTELEVY

® Asenna sytytystulppa varovasti paikolleen ja varo rikkomasta kierteita.
® Asenna sytytystulpan hattu takaisin paikoilleen.

A HUOMAUTUS. Loéystynyt sytytystulppa voi ylikuumentua ja vaurioittaa moottoria. Liian
kireélle kiristetty sytytystulppa voi vaurioittaa sylinteripaan kierteita.

Kytkinvivun vaijerin ja jarruvivun vaijerin saato
® Kirista 10ystynyt kytkinvipu saatamalla vaijeria. (Katso kuva.)

-42 -




Kytkimen
vaijerin —

SaatH '

® Kiristd I6ystynyt jarruvipua saatamalla vaijeria. (Katso kuva.)

Brake lever cable Jarruvaijerin

Brake lever cable

adjustment adjustment saato
Huoltotaulu
HUOLTOVALIT Ensimma
sen 3 6 1 vuoden 2 vuoden
Aina kuukaud | kuukaud | kuukaud tai 100 tai 250

TUOTE ennen | entai5 | entai25 | entai 50 Kavtatunni | kavtstunni
Tee huollot ilmoitetun kayttdd | kaytttun | kayttdtun | kayttstun | oy oranni | kaytotunn
huoltovalin mukaan riippuen nin nin valein | nin valein | 1 Vvalein n valein
siitd, kumpi edellytyksista jalkeen
tayttyy ensin.

Tarkista 0]
Moottoriéljy

Vaihda o) 0@
[Imansuodati Tarkista O
n Vaihda ow®

Tarkasta, 0
Sytytystulpp | sdada
a Vaihda o)
Vauhtipy6ran
jarrulevy Tarkista 0]
(A-malli)
Polttoainesai
li6 ja Puhdista O
suodatin
Elcj)lttoalnelet Tarkista Kahden vuoden valein (vaihda tarvittaessa)

-43 -




Venttiilin Tarkasta, o
valys saada
pofttokammi | pyhdista 200 kayttstunnin vélein

(1) Kaupallisessa kaytossa kayttotunnit on kirjattava ylos asianmukaisten huoltovalien maarittelya
varten.

(2) Vaihda moottoridljyt 25 kayttoétunnin valein silloin, kun ruohonleikkuri on kovassa kaytossa tai sita
kaytetaan lampimalla saalla.

(3) Ruohonleikkuri on huollettava useammin silloin, kun sita kaytetdan polyisissa kayttdolosuhteissa.

-44 -




Vianmaaritys

MOOTTORI El KAYNNISTY

Mahdollinen syy

Korjaus

1. Tarkista polttoaineen maara.

Polttoainesailié on tyhja.

Lisaa polttoainetta.

Polttoaine on huonolaatuista,
ruohonleikkuri on varastoitu
polttoainetta kasittelematta tai
polttoainesailiota tyhjentamatta
tai sailiéon on lisatty
huonolaatuista polttoainetta.

Tyhjenna polttoainesailio ja
poista polttoaine
kaasuttimesta. Lisaa tankkiin
uutta polttoainetta.

2. Irrota sytytystulppa ja tarkasta
se.

Sytytystulppa on vioittunut,
likainen tai karkivali on vaara.

Vaihda sytytystulppa.

Sytytystulppa on kastunut
(moottorissa on polttoainetta).

Kuivaa ja asenna
sytytystulppa takaisin
paikoilleen.

3. Vie moottori valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen tai lahimmalle
jalleenmyyjalle.

Polttoainesuodatin on tukossa,
kaasutin ei toimi, sytytys ei toimi,
venttiilit ovat jumissa jne.

Vaihda tai korjaa vialliset osat
tarpeen mukaan.

4. Paina kaynnistystayttonuppia.

Kylmakaynnistys.

Paina kaynnistystayttonuppia.

MOOTTORISSA EI OLE TEHOA

Mahdollinen syy

Korjaus

1. Tarkista ilmansuodatin.

IImansuodatin on tukossa.

Puhdista tai vaihda
ilmansuodatin.

2. Tarkista polttoaineen maara.

Polttoaine on huonolaatuista,
ruohonleikkuri on varastoitu
polttoainetta kasittelematta tai
polttoainesailiota tyhjentamatta
tai sailioon on lisatty
huonolaatuista polttoainetta.

Tyhjenna polttoainesailio ja
poista polttoaine
kaasuttimesta. Lisaa tankkiin
uutta polttoainetta.

3. Vie moottori valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen tai lahimmalle
jalleenmyyjalle.

Polttoainesuodatin on tukossa,
kaasutin ei toimi, sytytys ei toimi,
venttiilit ovat jumissa jne.

Vaihda tai korjaa vialliset osat
tarpeen mukaan.

Polttoaine sailyy laadukkaana polttoainesailidssa vain noin kuukauden.
Puhdista ruohonleikkuri perusteellisesti ja sailyta sita kuivissa sisatiloissa.

Ala koskaan sailyta ruohonleikkuria, jonka sailiéssé on polttoainetta, sellaisissa paikassa sisétiloissa,

Varmista palovaaran vahentamiseksi, ettd moottorissa, pakoputken vaimentimessa, akussa ja

Varo, ettd sormet eivat jaa liikkuvien terien ja ruohonleikkurin muiden osien valiin ruohonleikkuria

7. Varastointi
°
°
°
jossa se voi altistua avotulelle tai kipindille.
°
polttoainesailion ymparilla ei ole ruohoa tai ylimaaraista konerasvaa.
® Jos polttoainesailid on tyhjennettava, se on tehtava ulkona.
°
saadettaessa.
® Anna koneen jaahtya ainakin 30 minuuttia ennen varastointia.
8. YMPARISTO

Ala havita kaytosta poistettavaa ruohonleikkuria kotitalousjatteen mukana. Ruohonleikkuri on poistettava
kaytosta ja havitettava ymparistoystavallisella tavalla.

- 45 -



9. RAJAHDYSKAAVIO

- 46 -



10. OSALUETTELO

Nro. Osanumero Nimitys Te-knlset Lisétietoja Lkm.
tiedot

A Osa A

A-1 G3376000001 kytkinvipu Q235 37,8 mm 1
A-2 G3353000001 jarruvipu Q235 37,5 mm 1
A-3 G3XwW0000000 | rajoitin PAG66 1
A-4 G3320000000 vaahtomuoviputki NBR 20x510x3 mm 1
A-5 G333F000001 ylempi aisa Q235 @22/t =1,35 1
A-6 B2011B00000 mutteri M6 2
A-7 G339X300000 vaijerilukko PAB6+GAF 1
A-8 G339XX60000 jarruvaijeri G339XX60000 1
A-9 G339XYA0000 kytkinvaijeri G339XYA0000 1
A-10 | B1066W06032 pultti M6x32 1
A-11 | G33B4000001 alempi aisa Q235 @22/t =1,35 1
A-12 | B1088W08050 pultti M8x50 4
A-13 | B5019W00000 litted aluslaatta J8,5xJ16x1,5 mm 4
A-14 | G33C1100010 nuppi PP 4
A-15 | B2020wW00000 mutteri M8 M8 4
A-16 | G33K0000000 vaijerin ohjain Q235 @6 mm 1
A-17 | G33H0000000 vaijerin pidike PP 2
A-18 | B1087W08032 pultti M8x35 2
A-19 | B2009W00000 mutteri M8 2
A-20 | G33J0000000 ohjaustangon tulppa PP 2

B OsaB

B-1 Y2P50000010 Y139V moottori 1
B-2 B1077W08025 pultti M8x25 3
B-3 G34AW300000 | hihnapyora Q235 1
B-4 BEOO1WO00000 | kiila #45 1
B-5 G3530000000 teran sovitin Q235 1
B-6 G22K0000000 ruuvin hattu PVC 2
B-7 G3230000000 hihnan suojus PP 1
B-8 B3022W00000 ruuvi ST4,8x12-F-H 2
B-9 G3510000000 18" tera 40Mn B/t = 3,0 mm 1
B-10 | G3520000000 teran aluslaatta 65Mn t=3 1
B-11 | B1001B00032 teran pultti 20Cr 3/8-24UNF-2Bx32 1
C OsaC

C-1 B1036W08015 pultti M8x15 4
C-2 G34BD000000 korkeudensaatolevy Q235 G46H 1
C-3 G32B0000000 oikeanpuoleinen kiinnike Q235 t=3 1
C-4 B2009W00000 multteri M8 4
C-5 G3217Y00001 runko ST1,35 1
C-6 G36M0000000 biotulppa ABS G46 1
C-7 G32E0000000 vaijerin suojus PVC G46 1

- 47 -




C-8 BD001B00000 tiivisterengas NBR B11x32,5 mm 1
C-9 G32D0000100 pesuliitin PP G46 1
C-10 | B2025B00000 muovimutteri PP M12x1,5 1
C-11 | G32C0000000 vasemmanpuoleinen kiinnike Q235 t=3 1
C-12 | G32J0000000 takakannen tuki PP 2
C-13 | B1059W06014 pultti M8x14 3
C-14 | G32A0000000 takakannen koroke PP 1
C-15 | B2008wW00000 mutteri M6 3
C-16 | G32K0000000 tulppa PP G46 2
C-17 | G36B0000010 takakansi PP 1
C-18 | G36J0000000 takakannen jousi @2 mm 1
C-19 | G36E0000000 takakannen akseli Q235 @6 mm 1
C-20 | G3240000010 muovinen etuosa ABS 1
C-21 | B3023w00000 ruuvi ST4,8x15-F-H 4
C-22 | G32F0000000 aluslevy, vasen PP 1
C-23 | G32G0000000 aluslevy, oikea PP 1
C-24 | B2007wW00000 multteri M5 2
C-25 | G3250000000 sivupoistoaukon hakanen Q235 =2 1
C-26 | B1052wW05010 pultti M5x10 2
C-27 | G3260000000 sivupoistoaukon kannen akseli Q235 @6 mm 1
C-28 | G3271000000 sivupoistoaukon kannen jousi @2 mm 1
C-29 | G3280000000 sivupoistoaukon kansi PP 1
C-30 | G3290000000 sivupoistoaukon suuntauslevy PP 1
D OsaD

D-1 G3420000014 korkeudensaatokahva PP 109C 1
D-2 G3490000300 takapyorien akselikokoonpano G46SH 1

pyoran sisapuolinen
D-3 G34AC000000 . , PP 2
pdlykapseli

D-4 B6009B00000 jousialuslevy B13x319x0,5x2 mm 4
D-5 B1057W06010 pultti M6x10 3
D-6 B0014W00000 kuulalaakeri R8-2RS 4
D-7 G34L0000000 10" pyodra PVC+PP G46SH 2
D-8 B5031W00000 litted aluslaatta 313,2x024x3 mm 2
D-9 B2017W00000 mutteri M8 4
D-10 | G34V0000014 10" pydran polykapseli PP, G46H P109C 2
D-11 | BB0O04WO00OOO | sokka D2x20 1
D-12 | BAOOFB00000O hihna Li650 1
D-13 | G34APY00000 vaihteisto ADC12 G46S 1
D-14 | G34AJ000200 jousi 50CrVA 1
D-15 | G34AN000000 tappi Gcer15 @5 mm 2
D-16 | B2007wW00000 multteri M5 M5 6
D-17 | G34D0000000 akselin holkki PA6 2
D-18 | B1052W05010 pultti M5x10 6
D-19 | B9006B00000O lukkorengas @12 mm 4

-48 -




D-20 | B5033W00000 littea aluslaatta J312,2x026x1,5 mm 2
D-21 | G54AL000000 vasen hammaspyora Fe-Cu-C 1
D-22 | G54AMO000000 | oikea hammaspyora Fe-Cu-C 1
D-23 | G3451Y00000 etupyorien akseli G46 1
D-24 | B2008W00000 multteri M6 5
D-25 | B1058W06012 pultti M6x12 4
D-26 | B2016W00000 multteri M6 1
D-27 | B0O019W00000 laakeri 12,7x28,6x8 mm 4
D-28 | G24F0000000 7" pybra 2
D-29 | G24R2000014 7" pyoran polykapseli PP, G42 109C 2
D-30 | G34AX100000 korkeudensaadon jousi 1
D-31 | G3410000100 korkeudensaadon yhdystanko Q235 J14/t=1,5 1
D-32 | G349X000000 akselin holkki PAG6 4
D-33 | G34APX20000 rajoitinlevy Q235 1
E OsaE

E-1 G3661200000 metallikiinnike Q235 37,5 mm 1
E-2 B5032W00000 aluslaatta B5xB332x1,2 mm 4
E-3 B3022W00000 ruuvi ST4,8x12-F-H 2
E-4 G3661110010 muovikansi PP G46 1
E-5 G3661120010 suojalevy PP 1
E-6 G3641130014 nimikilpi PP 109C 1
E-7 G1616000000 kangaspussi LOGO 109C 1

-49 -




11. VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Me,

Kesko-ryhman yritykset,

Osoite: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Suomi
Puhelin: +358-10 53032 Faksi: +358-9 857 4783
takaamme ja vakuutamme, etta tdma tuote

Laite: bensiinikayttdinen ruohonleikkuri
Tuotenimi: FXA

Malli/tyyppi: 501741208 / G46SHL-B

on

konedirektiivin (MD) 2006/42/EY,

sahkdmagneettisen yhteensopivuuden direktiivin (EMC) 2014/30/EY,
meludirektiivin 2000/14/EY, amended by 2005/88/EY, Annex VI

saannosten mukainen ja etta seuraavia harmonisoituja standardeja ja teknisia erittelyja on

sovellettu:

EN ISO 5395-1:2013
EN ISO 5395-2:2013
EN ISO 14982:2009

Malli

501741208 / G46SHL-B

Mitattu aanitehotaso
Taattu aanitehotaso
(2000/14/EY mukaan)

93,61 dB(A)—K = 1,40 dB
96 dB(A)

Helsingissa kesakuussa 2016

Notified body: Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation. No.: 0499

Address: BP 23, L-5201 Sandweiler

Kesko-ryhmaén yritykset

-50 -




.
- XA
Bensindriven grasklippare

OVERSATTNING AV
ORIGINALBRUKSANVISNING

Modell: 501741208 / G46SHL-B

VIKTIGT! Las och f6lj alla sakerhetsinstruktioner innan utrustningen anvénds.

C € 2016

Kesko Abp,
Adress: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Finland
Telefon: 358-10 53032 Fax: +358-9 857 4783

-51 -



Oversittning fran originalet:501741208 / G46SHL-B

Basta kund!

Tack for att du valjer var bensindrivna grasklippare. For att sakerstalla att du far de basta resultaten av din
bensindrivna grasklippare ska du lasa alla instruktioner med avseende pa sakerhet och hantering
noggrant innan du anvander denna produkt.

Ta dig lite tid att géra dig bekant med din grasklippare innan du anvander den. Férvara manualen pa en
saker plats sa att informationen alltid finns tillgénglig. Om du ldmnar denna utrustning till nadgon annan
person ska du likasa lamna 6ver dessa bruksanvisningar och sakerhetsforeskrifter.

Avsedd anvandning

Utrustningen far endast anvandas for de uppgifter som den ar designad foér. All annan anvandning
beddms vara felaktig anvandning. Det ar anvandaren/operatdren och inte tillverkaren som kommer att
hallas ansvarig for alla skador pa verktyg eller personer.

Den bensindrivna grasklipparen ar avsedd for privat anvandning d.v.s. kring hemmet och i tradgarden.
Privat anvandning av grasklipparen avser en arlig driftstid som inte 6verstiger 50 timmar, under vilken tid
maskinen huvudsakligen anvands for att skota smaskaliga bostadstradgardar och hem/hobbytradgardar.
Allmanna inrattningar, sporthallar och anvandning inom jordbruk och skogsbruk ar uteslutna.

Observera att var utrustning inte ar designad for anvandning i kommersiella, handels- eller
industriapplikationer. Var garanti upphor att galla om maskinen anvands fér kommersiella, handels- eller
industriapplikationer eller for liknande syften.

Bruksanvisningarna, sasom de ges av tillverkaren, maste behallas och refereras till for att sakerstalla att
grasklipparen anvands och skots pa ratt satt. Instruktionerna innehaller vardefull information om
forutsattningarna for anvandning, underhall och service.

Viktigt! P4& grund av den hdga risken for kroppsskador far grasklipparen inte anvandas for att trimma snar,
hackar eller buskar, for att klippa ned klattrande vegetation, planterade tak eller gras som vaxer pa en
balkong, for att rensa upp (suga upp) smuts och skrap fran gangbanor eller for att hacka sénder trad eller
hackklipp. Grasklipparen far inte heller anvandas som kultivator for att jAmna ut ojamnheter sasom
mullvadshogar.

Av sakerhetsskal far grasklipparen inte anvandas som en drivenhet for andra arbetsredskap eller
verktygsuppsattningar av nagot slag.

-52-



INNEHALLSFORTECKNING

1. SAKERHETSANMARKNINGAR

2. MONTERING

3. TEKNISKA DATA

4. INNAN ANVANDNING

5. ANVANDNING

6. UNDERHALL

7. FORVARING

8. Ml

LJO

9. SPRANGSKISS

10. KOMPONENTLISTA

11. EU-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

1. SAKERHETSANMARKNINGAR

Din och andras sakerhet ar mycket viktig. | denna manual och pa grasklipparen finns viktiga
sakerhetsmeddelanden. Denna information varnar dig for maéjliga faror som kan skada dig eller andra.
Las dessa meddelanden noggrant.

Det ar sjalvklart inte praktiskt eller méjligt att varna dig for alla faror férknippade med att hantera eller
skota en grasklippare. Du maste anvanda ditt eget goda omddme.

Du hittar viktig information i olika former:

Séakerhetsdekaler - pa grasklipparen.

Instruktioner — hur man anvander denna grasklippare korrekt och sakert.

/N

LY

.\“.\ Iaw“

arbeta

r.

A\

;U-b
&

A\

=
=

Viktigt: Las bruksanvisningen innan du anvander maskinen.

Fara for slungade foremal. Hall andra personer pa ett sakert avstand medan du

Varning: Ta bort tandstiftskabeln fran tandstiftet och I&s instruktionerna innan du utfér

reparation eller underhall.

Risk for skarskador. Kniv i rorelse. Satt inte hander eller fotter nara eller under

Oppningen for kniven.

-53-



Sakerhetsmeddelande — féregas av en varningssymbol A och ett av tre signalord:
FARA! VARNING! eller SE UPP!

> BB

FARA: Du utsatts for livsfara eller att bli allvarligt skadad om du inte f6ljer instruktionerna.

VARNING! Du utsétts for livsfara eller att bli allvarligt skadad om du inte foljer instruktionerna.

SE UPP! Du kan skadas om du inte foljer instruktionerna.

Varje meddelande anger vilken fara som féreligger, vad som kan handa och vad du kan gdra for att
undvika eller minska risken fér skada

ALLMANNA ANVANDARVILLKOR

Maskinen ska enbart anvandas for att klippa gras. Anvand aldrig grasklipparen for andra syften. All
annan anvandning kan innebara risk for din sakerhet och kan innebara skada pa grasklipparen.
Personer under 16 ar och personer som inte ar insatta i bruksanvisningen far inte anvanda
grasklipparen.

Anvandaren ar ansvarig for sakerheten for andra personer i arbetsomradet. Hall barn och husdjur pa
ett sakert avstand nar grasklipparen anvands.

Innan du Klipper graset ska du ta bort alla frammande féremal som kan slungas ivag av maskinen
fran grasmattan. Var uppmarksam pa frammande foremal som kan ha missats.

Bruksanvisningar

Kontrollera att alla muttrar, bultar och skruvar ar ordentligt atdragna.

Grasuppsamlaren ska placeras pa plats innan grasklippningen.

Innan grasklippningen ska du se till att kniven och dess fastskruv ar sakert fastsatta. Om skareggen
kraver slipning maste detta utféras likadant pa bada sidorna foér att foérhindra obalans. Kniven ska
bytas ut om den ar skadad.

Bar alltid langbyxor och kraftiga skor under grasklippning.

Kor inte motorn i ett slutet och/eller daligt ventilerat utrymme eftersom avgaser fran motorn innehaller
koloxid som ar farligt for din halsa.

Arbeta endast dar det ar tillrackligt ljust.

Anvand inte grasklipparen nar det regnar eller om graset ar vatt.

Sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder maste vidtas nar man klipper gras pa lutningar eller sluttningar. Klipp
langs med sluttningarna, aldrig nerat eller uppat.

Stang av motorn om du maste lamna grasklipparen utan uppsikt, flytta grasklipparen eller luta den.
Lyft aldrig den bakre delen av grasklipparen medan du startar motorn och placera aldrig dina hander
eller fétter under dacket eller i det bakre utkastet nar motorn ar i gang.

Andra aldrig motorns markvarvtal pa nagot sétt.

Pa sjalvgaende grasklippare ska man koppla fran det sjalvgaende systemet innan motorns startas.
Man ska aldrig lyfta eller bara grasklipparen nar motorn ar i gang.

Stang av motorn och ta bort tandstiftshatten i dessa fall:

- Innan arbete under dacket eller det bakre utkastet.

- Innan underhall, reparation eller kontroller.

— Innan du bar, lyfter eller flyttar grasklipparen.

—  Om du lamnar grasklipparen utan uppsikt eller andrar klipphdjden.
-54 -



Om du tar bort och tommer grasuppsamlaren.

Efter att man har kort pa ett frammande féremal ska man stanna motorn och noggrant kontrollera
grasklipparen for att se om det finns ndgon skada. Lamna grasklipparen hos en behdrig
serviceverkstad for att utféra reparationer om det behdvs.

VARNING! Efter att du har stadngt av motorn ar kniven fortfarande i rérelse under nagra sekunder.
Om motorn vibrerar pa ett onormalt satt, ta reda pa orsaken och lamna din grasklippare till en
behdrig serviceverkstad.

Kontrollera regelbundet att bultar, muttrar och skruvar ar ordentligt atdragna fér en saker
anvandning av grasklipparen.

e BENSIN AR MYCKET LATTANTANDLIGT

Fdrvara bensin i en bensindunk avsedd for detta andamal.

Fyll pa tanken med hjalp av en tratt och utfér detta utomhus. Rk inte. Anvand inte mobiltelefon.
Fyll pa& med bensin och olja innan motorn startas. Oppna inte locket pa bransletanken for att fylla
pa bensin medan motorn ar igang eller fortfarande varm.

Starta inte motorn om det finns utspilld bensin runt omkring. Flytta grasklipparen fran platsen dar
bensinen har spillts och undvik kontakt med varmekallor tills den utspillda bensinen helt har
férangats.

Skruva fast bransletankens och bensindunkens lock ordentligt.

2. MONTERING

Uppackning

Ta ut grasklipparen fran férpackningen och kontrollera noggrant om det finns nagra l6sa delar.
Instéllning av handtag och héjdjustering
Ta ut handtaget och skruva fast handtagsdelarna med de fyra skruvarna och vreden.

For in repet i starthandtaget pa dess stddjande styrning.

Om du vill justera héjden pa handtaget kan du valja ”L” eller ”H” tva hal i vanster-hdger fastet for att fasta
handtaget med skruvar och vred.
Halet ”H” ar en hog position pa handtaget och halet ”L” ar en Iag position pa handtaget.

-55.



Installning av bromsvajern
Satt bromsvajern och kopplingsvajern i halet for stoppbygeln och vaxelspaken (se pilmarkeringen).

BROMSVAJER

‘ KOPPLINGSVAJER

Panelmontering

Ta ut panelen och de tva skruvarna i en pase fran férpackningen och fast panelen med skruvarna.

KONTROLLPANEL \

* Obs! Mellanpanelen finns inte pa alla modeller. (Endast pa G53SHL-C)
Montering av graspase
® Forin graspasens stallning i graspasen och fast klamrarna sasom det visas.

-56 -



BAG FRAME

GRASS BAG PLASTIC CLIP \\
BAG FRAME STALLNING FOR PASE
GRASS BAG GRASPASE
PLASTIC CLIP PLASTKLAMMA

e Lyft skyddet for det bakre utkastets 6ppning, ta bort komposteringspluggen och montera graspasen.

GRASS BAG REAR DISCHARGE
HANDLE GUARD

Ak‘\
GRASS BAG HANDLE GRASPASHANDTAG
REAR DISCHARGE GUARD SKYDD FOR BAKRE UTKAST

Komposteringsplugg

Komposteringspluggen hjalper till att insidan av grasklippardacket blir rundare fér en mer effektiv
kompostering. Montera och ta bort komposteringspluggen genom att hoja det bakre utkastets skydd som
det visas. Komposteringspluggen passar bara pa ett satt. Ta bort komposteringspluggen nar du anvander
en graspase.

REAR
DISCHARGE
GUARD

MULCHING
PLUG

REAR DISCHARGE GUARD SKYDD FOR BAKRE UTKAST
MULCHING PLUG KOMPOSTERINGSPLUGG

Stod till bakre utkastéppnings skydd
Ta ut de tva stdden i pasen fran kartongen och lyft skyddet till den bakre utkastséppningen, montera de
tva stdden som haller skyddet och detta gor grastdémningen effektivare fran dacket.

-57 -



Montering av skyddet till sidoutkastets 6ppning
Lyft skyddet till sidoutkastets 6ppning och montera rannan.

SIDE
DISCHARGE
GUARD

SIDE DISCHARGE GUARD

SKYDD FOR SIDOUTKAST

SIDE DISCHARGE CHUTE

RANNA FOR SIDOUTKAST

Endast kompostering: Ta bort sidoutkastets ranna.

* Obs! Ranna for sidoutkastet finns inte pa alla modeller

3. TEKNISKA DATA

Modell G46SHL-B / FXA PURE SMC46i
Motortyp Y139V
Sjalvgaende Ja

Motorns slagvolym 139 cm®
Markeffekt 2,6 kKW

Knivlangd 457 mm
Markvarvtal 2800/min
Bensintankens kapacitet 1,01
Grasuppsamlarens kapacitet 65|

Nettovikt 35,30 kg
Hojdjustering 25-75 mm, 6 steg

Garanterad ljudtrycksniva vid operatdrens plats
(Enligt EN ISO 5395-1
Bilaga F & EN ISO 5395-2, EN ISO 4871)

82,10 dB(A)
K = 2,50 dB

Uppmatt ljudeffektsniva
Garanterad ljudeffektsniva
(Enligt 2000/14/EC)

93,61 dB(A) — K = 1,40 dB
96 dB(A)

-58 -




Vibration 6,360 m/s?
(Enligt EN ISO 5395-1 K=1,5m/s?
Bilaga G & EN ISO 5395-2)

4. INNAN ANVANDNING

Motorolja

Grasklipparen levereras utan olja i motorn.

Alla motorer kors pa fabriken innan paketering. Det mesta av oljan téms ut innan leverans. Lite olja blir
dock kvar i motorn. Mangden olja som finns kvar i motorn varierar.

Fyll pa tillrackligt med olja for att f& oljenivan mellan den 6vre och den nedre gransmarkeringen pa
oljestickan, sasom visas. Fyll inte pa fér mycket olja i motorn.

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK
2 (do not screw in the
é dipstick when checking
the oil level)

\\\\
\@—“ UPPER LIMIT

~~—__ LOWER LIMIT

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK (do not PAFYLLNINGSLOCK/MATSTICKA
screw in the dipstick when checking (skruva inte i matstickan nar oljenivan
the oil level) kontrolleras)

UPPER LIMIT OVRE GRANS

LOWER LIMIT NEDRE GRANS

BRANSLE

A OBSERVERA: Motorn levereras utan bensin, fyll pa 1 liter innan motorn startas.

® Ta bort pafyliningslocket.

® Fyll pa bransle till botten av nivagransen i roret pa bransletanken. Overfyll inte. Torka upp utspillt
bransle innan motorn startas.

® Skruva fast bransletankens lock

-59 -



MAXIMUM FUEL LEVEL

Z ¢§g % P\ FUEL TANK
=
= CAP

MAXIMUM FUEL LEVEL MAXIMAL PAFYLLNINGSNIVA
FUEL TANK CAP BRANSLETANKSLOCK

A VARNING! Bensin ar mycket brandfarligt och bensinanga kan explodera, vilket orsakar allvarlig
personskada eller dédsfall. Var ytterst forsiktig nar du hanterar bensin. Forvara oatkomligt for barn.

Fyll pa i ett val ventilerat utrymme med avstangd motor. Rok inte och hall lagor och gnistor pa behérigt
avstand fran omradet dar motorn fylls pa eller dar bensin férvaras. Undvik upprepad eller langvarig
kontakt med hud och inandning av angor.

Efter pafylining ska du skruva fast bransletankens lock ordentligt. Vid branslespill, sékerstall att platsen ar
torr innan motorn startas.

Justering av klipphéjd

Kontrollera installningar for hdjdjustering och utfér nédvandiga justeringar.

A VARNING! Kniven kan orsaka allvarlig personskada. Stang av motorn innan klipphdjden justeras.

5. ANVANDNING

Start av motorn

® Flodare (endast for G46P-B, G46SHL-B)

Under kalla forhallanden ar det nédvandigt att pumpa pa flédarknappen pa luftfiltret innan man drar i
starthandtaget.

Flodaren anvands endast vid kall motor.

Temperatur Antal tryck

-60 -



<0°C 3~4
0°C~10°C 2~3
10°C~20°C 1~2 .
520°C ] T FLODARKNAPP

Du bor aven satta till mer bransle i luftblandningen for att underlatta start. Nar du trycker pa flédarknappen
pumpas bransle direkt fran férgasaren till forbranningskammaren.

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte denna FLODARE.

® Flytta chokereglaget till ’CHOKE-laget” (endast pa modell G53SHL-C)

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte detta chokereglage.
e Fall tillbaka stoppbygeln och hall den mot handtaget.

‘ STOPPBYGEL

® Slapp vaxelspaken. Detta forhindrar att grasklipparen ror sig framat nar du anvander starten.

‘ VAXELSPAK

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte denna vaxelspak.
® Nar starthandtaget ar i dess stdd ska du ta starthandtaget med din hdgra hand och dra langsamt tills
du kanner motstand och dra sedan kraftfullt i starthandtaget med startarlinan genom stédet. (Om

kallstarten inte ar tillracklig ska denna mandver upprepas 2 eller 3 ganger.)

-61-



STARTER GRIP | STARTHANDTAG |

e Omedelbart efter starten ska du dra tillbaka chokereglaget fran ?CHOKE”-laget till ’KOR”-laget. (Om
temperaturen ar Iag ska man lata motorn ga nagra minuter innan arbetet paborjas.)

KOR

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte detta chokereglage. (Endast pa modell G53SHL-C)

Anvéanda reglagen for att klippa gras

Kniven ar i rorelse sa fort motorn startas. Nar maskinen arbetar ska man hélla sakerhetshandtaget i
arbetsposition. Motorn stannar sa fort du slapper motorns kontrollspak.

Slapp spaken for att stoppa motorn narhelst du maste Iamna grasklipparen.

® Vaxelspak

Tryck vaxelspaken framat och hall den mot styrhandtaget for att driva grasklipparen framat.

Slapp vaxelspaken for att stoppa grasklipparens rorelse framat.

Slapp alltid vaxelspaken innan du startar motorn. Om kopplingen aktiveras kommer grasklipparen att kora
framat.

Mandvrera vaxelspaken med en snabb och fullstandig rérelse sa att kopplingen antingen ar helt
inkopplad eller helt urkopplad. Hall véaxelspaken mot styrhandtaget under den sjalvgaende
grasklippningen. Detta kommer att hjalpa till att forlanga livslangden fér kopplingsmekanismen.

-62 -



CLUTCH LEVER

CLUTCH LEVER | VAXELSPAK |

e Gasreglage
For basta klippkvalité ska man alltid klippa med gasreglaget i ”SNABB"-Iaget. Nar kniven roterar med

den forinstallda snabba hastigheten skapar det en stark flaktfunktion som lyfter och klipper graset
effektivare.

SNABB

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte detta gasreglage. (Endast pa modell G53SHL-C)

Stéanga av motorn
® Flytta gasreglaget till ’SNABB”-laget

LANGSAM

* Obs! Alla modeller har inte detta gasreglage. (Endast pa modell G53SHL-C)
® Slapp vaxelspaken.

VAXELSPAK




® Slapp stoppbygeln.

STOPPBYGEL

A VARNING! Kniven fortsatter att rotera under nagra sekunder efter att motorn har stangts av.
Koppla fran tandstiftshatten om grasklipparen ska lamnas utan uppsikt.

6. UNDERHALL

A VIKTIGT: Regelbundet, noggrant underhall ar nédvandigt for att sakerhet och den ursprungliga

prestandan i maskinen ska hallas oférandrade under tidens gang.

e Se till att dra at alla muttrar, bultar och skruvar ordentligt for att tillférsakra saker anvandning av
maskinen. Regelbundet underhall ar nédvandigt for sakerhet och prestanda.

® Forvara aldrig utrustningen med bransle i tanken inne i en byggnad dar anga kan na en flamma,
gnista eller kalla till extrem hetta.

® L3t motorn svalna innan den forvaras i ett slutet utrymme.

® For att minska brandrisken ska motorn, ljuddamparen, batterildda och bransletank vara fria fran gras,
I6v och Overflodigt fett. Lamna inte behallare med grasklipp i utrymmen.

® Av sdkerhetsskal ska man inte anvanda utrustning med slitna eller skadade delar. Delar ska bytas ut

och inte repareras. Anvand reservdelar i original (knivar ska bara symbolen). Delar som inte har

samma kvalité kan skada utrustningen och vara farliga for din sakerhet.

Om bransletanken maste tommas ska detta utféras utomhus och nar motorn ar kall.

Bar kraftiga arbetshandskar nar du tar bort och monterar kniven.

Kontrollera knivens balans efter slipning.

Kontrollera det sjalvstdngande skyddet och grasuppsamlaren frekvent for att upptacka slitage och

férsamringar.

® Nar en maskin ska hanteras, transporteras eller lutas maste du:
- Bara kraftiga arbetshandskar.
- Gripa tag i maskinen pa de stallen som ger ett sakert grepp och ta hansyn till vikten och dess

férdelning.

Inspektion av kniv

® Luta grasklipparen at hoger sa att luftrenarsidan ar uppat. Detta kommer att hjalpa till att férhindra
branslelackage och trog start.

® Inspektera kniven for att upptacka skada, sprickor och éverdriven rost eller korrosion.
Ett sl6tt blad kan slipas men ett blad som ar éverdrivet slitet, béjt, sprucket eller pa annat satt skadat
maste bytas ut.

® En skruvnyckel maste alltid anvandas nar bladet monteras.
Kontrollera att knivens bultar ar atdragna.

Demontering och montering

-64 -



Om du tar bort kniven for att slipa eller byta ut den kommer du att behdva en skruvnyckel for detta arbete.
Bar kraftiga handskar for att skydda dina hander.
® Ta bort bulten med en hylsnyckel. Anvand en traklots for att forhindra att kniven snurrar nar du tar bort

bulten. Ta sedan bort kniven.

® Montera kniven genom att anvanda knivens bult och specialbrickor. Se till att montera
specialbrickorna med den konkava sidan mot kniven och den konvexa sidan mot bulten.
® Dra at knivens bult med en skruvnyckel. Anvand en traklots for att forhindra att kniven snurrar nar du

drar at bulten.

‘ KNIVADAPTER

KNIV

BULT

BRICKA

el

Rengdring och byte av grasuppsamlare

- Rengoring

Tvatta pasen med en tradgardsslang och lat den torka ordentligt innan anvandning. En blot pase kommer

att tappas till snabbt.
- Utbyte

® Klam loss plastkanterna pa pasen fran stallningen. Ta bort stallningen fran pasen.

BAG

NP

PLASTIC EDGE \m::?RAME

BAG PASE
FRAME STALLNING
PLASTIC EDGE PLASTKANT

e Sattin stallningen i pasen. Klam fast plastkanterna pa pasen i stallningen.

PLASTIC EDGE

PLASTKANT

-65-



Motorunderhall

- Kontrollera motoroljans niva

Kontrollera motoroljans niva nar grasklipparens motor ar avstangd.

® Avlagsna oljepafyliningslocket och torka ren matstickan.

® Satt tillbaka matstickan i oljepafyliningsroret utan att skruva fast den.

® Kontrollera oljenivan, som visas pa matstickan. Om nivan ar nara den lagre gransen ska du fylla pa
med olja till den dvre nivan. Overfyll inte.

® Skruva pa pafyliningslocket ordentligt.

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK
(do not screw in the
dipstick when checking
the oil level)

~~—___ LOWER LIMIT

FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK (do not PAFYLLNINGSLOCK/MATSTICKA
screw in the dipstick when checking (skruva inte i matstickan nar oljenivan
the oil level) kontrolleras)

UPPER LIMIT OVRE GRANS

LOWER LIMIT NEDRE GRANS

A OBSERVERA: Om motorn koérs med en lag oljeniva kommer detta att orsaka motorskada.

- Byta motorolja

Toém ut den anvanda oljan medan motorn ar varm. Varm olja téms snabbt och fullstandigt.

® Torka rent oljepafyliningsomradet och ta sedan bort oljepafyliningslocket/matstickan.

® Placera en lamplig behallare bredvid grasklipparen for att samla upp den anvanda oljan. Luta sedan
grasklipparen pa dess hdgra sida. Den anvanda oljan kommer att tdmmas genom pafyliningsroret.
Lat oljan tdmmas ut ordentligt.

Kassera den anvanda motoroljan och behallarna pa ett miljovanligt satt. Vi rekommenderar att du tar med

den i en forsluten behallare till din lokala atervinningscentral eller servicestation for atervinning. Kasta den

inte i soporna. Hall inte ut den pa marken eller i avioppet.

® Fyll pa med rekommenderad olja. Overfyll inte. Vanta nagra minuter sa att oljan rinner ned i motorn
och mat sedan oljenivan.

- Service av luftrenare

- 66 -



A OBSERVERA: Om motorn drivs utan en luftrenare eller med en skadad luftrenare goér detta att
smuts kommer in i motorn vilket orsakar snabbt motorslitage.

® Tryck ner lockflikarna och ta bort locket.

® Ta bort filtret fran luftrenarens bas.

® Inspektera filtret och skumelementet och byt ut det om det ar skadat.

® Rensa filtret genom att knacka det mot en hard yta flera ganger for att ta bort smuts eller blas tryckluft
genom luftfiltret fran insidan. Forsok aldrig att borsta bort smuts. Borstning tvingar in smuts i fibrerna.
Torka bort smuts fran insidan av luftrenarens bas och lock genom att anvanda en fuktig trasa. Var
forsiktig sa att inte smuts kommer in i luftkanalen som leder till férgasaren.

® Montera filtret och locket igen.

Air cleaner

base

Air cleaner cover

Air cleaner base Luftrenarbas
Filter Filter

Air cleaner cover Luftrenarkapa
Air duct Luftkanal
Foam element Skumelement
Cover tabs Lockflikar

- Service av tandstift

For god prestanda maste tandstiftet ha ratt elektrodavstand och vara fritt fran avlagringar.
® Koppla fran tandstiftshatten och ta bort smuts kring tandstiftets omrade.

-67 -



SPARK PLUG TANDSTIFT
SPARK PLUG CAP TANDSTIFTSHATT

® Ta bort tAndstiftet med en tandstiftsnyckel.

SPARK PLUG

l SPARK PLUG WRENCH ‘ TANDSTIFTSNYCKEL

® Inspektera tandstiftet. Byt ut det om elektroderna ar slitna eller om isolatorn ar sprucken eller flisad.

® Mat tandstiftets elektrodavstand med ett Iampligt matinstrument. Avstandet bér vara 0,028 ~ 0,031
tum (0,7 ~ 0,8 mm). Korrigera avstandet om det behdvs genom att forsiktigt boja sidoelektroden med
ett Iampligt verktyg.

0.028 ~ 0.031 in
(0.7 ~ 0.8 mm) 'I—

SEALING /

WASHER

0.028-0.031in (0.7 - 0.8 mm) 0,028-0,031 tum (0,7 - 0,8 mm)
SEALING WASHER TATNINGSBRICKA

® Montera tandstiftet forsiktigt for hand for att undvika korsgangning.
® Montera tandstiftshatten pa tandstiftet.

A OBSERVERA: Ett I6st tandstift kan Overhetta och skada motorn. Om man drar at
tandstiftet for mycket kan det skada gangorna i topplocket.

Justering av véaxelspaksvajern och stoppbygeins vajer
® Om vaxelspaken ar 16s ska du vrida justeringen till kopplingsvajern for att spanna. (se bilden)

-68 -



® Om stoppbygeln ar 16s ska du vrida justeringen till s

Underhallsplan

Justeringav
kopplingsvajer

Brake lever cable

\ 1A A AL
\ \ i

adjustment

Brake lever cable adjustment

Justering av vajern till stoppbygeln

toppbygelns vajer for att spanna. (se bilden)

REGELBUNDEN
SERVICEPERIOD , Forsta Var 3:e Var 6:e . Vartannat
DEL Innan varje . . . Varje ar -
Utfér varje angiven manad | anvandning manaden | manad manad eller 100 h ar eller
i . eller5h | eller25h | eller 50 h 250 h
eller drifttimmesintervall,
vilket som intraffar férst (1)
Motorolja Kontrollera O]
Byt ut ©) 0(2)
Luftrenare Kontrollera 0]
Byt ut 03)
Kontrollera o
Tandstift -justera
Byt ut ©)
Svanghijul
bromsbelagg | Kontrollera 0]
(A typer)
Bransletank R
och filter | Rengor ©
Bransleror Kontrollera Vartannat ar (byt ut om nédvandigt)
Ventilspel Kontrollera O
-justera
Forbranning Rengor Efter varje 200 h

skammare

-69 -




(1) For kommersiell anvandning, logga driftstimmar for att bestdmma lampliga underhallsintervaller.
(2) Byt motorolja var 25 h nar den anvands under stor belastning eller i hdga omgivande temperaturer.

(3) Utfor service mer frekvent nar den anvands i dammiga omraden.

-70 -



Felsdkning

MOTORN STARTAR INTE

Eventuell orsak

Atgérd

1. Kontrollera bransle

Slut pa bransle.

Fyll pa

Daligt bransle, motorn foérvarad
utan att behandla eller tomma
bensin, eller pafylld med dalig

Tdm bensintanken och
forgasaren. Fyll pa med ny
bensin

2. Ta bort och inspektera tandstift

Tandstift defekt, fororenat eller
felaktigt elektrodavstand

Byt ut tandstiftet

Tandstiftet fuktigt med bransle
(motor 6vermattad med
bransle).

Torka och montera tandstift

3. Ta motorn till en auktoriserad
reparator eller se servicehandbok

Branslefilter tilltappt,
funktionsstorning i férgasare,
funktionsstorning i tdndningen,
ventiler har fastnat, etc.

Byt ut eller reparera defekta
komponenter om det behévs

4. Tryck pa flédarknappen

| kallt forhallande

Tryck pa flédarknappen

MOTORN SAKNAR EFFEKT

Eventuell orsak

Atgéard

1. Kontrollera luftrenare

Elementen i luftrenaren ar
tilltappta

Rengdr och byt ut
luftrenarens element

2. Kontrollera bransle

Daligt bransle, motorn férvarad
utan att behandla eller tomma
bensin, eller pafylld med dalig

Tom bensintanken och
forgasaren. Fyll pa med ny
bensin

3. Ta motorn till en auktoriserad
reparator eller se servicehandbok

Branslefilter tilltappt,
funktionsstorning i férgasare,
funktionsstorning i tandningen,
ventiler har fastnat, etc.

Byt ut eller reparera defekta
komponenter om det behdvs

FORVARING

e 6 0 N

laga eller gnista.

I6v och dverflédigt fett.

® Om bransletanken ska tbmmas bor detta géras utomhus.

® Var forsiktig under justering av maskinen for att férhindra att fingrar fangas mellan kniv i rorelse och

fasta delar i maskinen.

® Lat produkten svalna i minst 30 minuter innan férvaring.

8. MILJO

Samma bensin far inte vara kvar i tanken under langre tid an en manad.
Rengor grasklipparen noggrant och férvara den inomhus pa en torr plats.
Forvara aldrig grasklipparen med bransle i tanken inne i en byggnad dar den kan utsattas fér 6ppen

For att minska brandrisken ska motorn, ljuddamparen, batterildda och bransletank vara fria fran gras,

Om din maskin behdver bytas ut efter langvarig anvandning ska den inte kastas bland de vanliga
hushallssoporna utan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt.

-71 -




9. SPRANGSKISS

-72 -



10. KOMPONENTLISTA

P::' Del nr. Beskrivning Specifikation Anmérkning Antal
A Del A
A-1 G3376000001 Vaxelspak Q235 7,8 mm 1
A-2 G3353000001 Stoppbygel Q235 37,5 mm 1
A-3 G3XW0000000 | Begransande stoppare PAG6 1
A-4 G3320000000 Skumledning NBR 20x510x3 mm 1
A-5 G333F000001 Ovre handtag Q235 @22/t =1,35 1
A-6 B2011B00000 Mutter M6 2
A-7 G339X300000 Fastklammer for vajer PAB6 + GAF 1
A-8 G339XX60000 Bromsvajer G339XX60000 1
A-9 G339XYA0000 Kopplingsvajer G339XYA0000 1
A-10 | B1066W06032 Bult M6x32 1
A-11 G33B4000001 Nedre handtag Q235 @22/t = 1,35 1
A-12 | B1088W08050 Bult M8x50 4
A-13 | B5019wW00000 Plattbricka J8,5xJ16x1,5 mm 4
A-14 | G33C1100010 Justeringsratt PP 4
A-15 | B2020wW00000 Mutter M8 M8 4
A-16 | G33K0000000 Linféring Q235 @6 mm 1
A-17 | G33H0000000 Vajerstdd PP 2
A-18 | B1087W08032 Bult M8x35 2
A-19 | B2009wW00000 Mutter M8 2
A-20 | G33J0000000 Handtagsplugg PP 2
B Del B
B-1 Y2P50000010 Y139V motor 1
B-2 B1077W08025 Bult M8x25 3
B-3 G34AW300000 | Remskiva Q235 1
B-4 BEOO1WO00000 | Flatkil #45 1
B-5 G3530000000 Knivadapter Q235 1
B-6 G22K0000000 Skruvlock PVC 2
B-7 G3230000000 Remskydd PP 1
B-8 B3022W00000 Skruv ST4,8x12-F-H 2
B-9 G3510000000 18" kniv 40Mn B/t =3,0 mm 1
B-10 | G3520000000 Knivbricka 65Mn t=3 1
B-11 B1001B00032 Knivbult 20Cr 3/8-24UNF-2Bx32 1
C Del C
C-1 B1036W08015 Bult M8x15 4
C-2 G34BD000000 Hojdjustering platta Q235 G46H 1
C-3 G32B0000000 Hoger faste Q235 t=3 1
C-4 B2009W00000 Mutter M8 4
C-5 G3217Y00001 Dack ST1,35 1
C-6 G36M0000000 Komposteringsplugg ABS G46 1
C-7 G32E0000000 Vajerhylsa PVC G46 1
C-8 BD001B00000 Tatningsring NBR B11xJ2,5 mm 1

-73 -




C-9 G32D0000100 Spolanslutning PP G46 1
C-10 | B2025B00000 Plastmutter PP M12x1,5 1
C-11 | G32C0000000 Vanster faste Q235 t=3 1
C-12 | G32J0000000 Stod for bakre skydd PP 2
C-13 | B1059W06014 Bult M8x14 3
C-14 | G32A0000000 Sockel for bakre skydd PP 1
C-15 | B2008wW00000 Mutter M6 3
C-16 | G32K0000000 Plugg PP G46 2
C-17 | G36B0000010 Bakre skydd PP 1
C-18 | G36J0000000 Fjader for bakre skydd @2 mm 1
C-19 | G36E0000000 Axel for bakre stdd Q235 @6 mm 1
C-20 | G3240000010 Framre plastsida ABS 1
C-21 | B3023wW00000 Skruv ST4,8x15-F-H 4
C-22 | G32F0000000 Bricka V PP 1
C-23 | G32G0000000 Bricka H PP 1
C-24 | B2007W00000 Mutter M5 2
C-25 | G3250000000 Faste for sidoutkast Q235 =2 1
C-26 | B1052W05010 Bult M5x10 2
C-27 | G3260000000 Axel for sidoutkastets skydd Q235 @6 mm 1
C-28 | G3271000000 Fjader foér sidoutkastets skydd @2 mm 1
C-29 | G3280000000 Sidoutkastets skydd PP 1
C-30 | G3290000000 Styrpanel for sidoutkast PP 1
D Del D
D-1 G3420000014 Handtag for hojdjustering PP 109C 1
D-2 G3490000300 Bakre hjulaxelenhet G46SH 1
D-3 G34AC000000 Inre hjulskydd PP 2
D-4 B6009B00000 Fjaderbricka B13x319x0,5x2 mm 4
D-5 B1057W06010 Bult M6x10 3
D-6 B0014W00000 Kullager R8-2RS 4
D-7 G34L0000000 10" hjul PVC+PP G46SH 2
D-8 B5031W00000 Plattbricka 313,2x024x3 mm 2
D-9 B2017W00000 Mutter M8 4
D-10 | G34Vv0000014 10" falgring PP, G46H P109C 2
D-11 | BB0O04WO000O00 | Saxsprint D2x20 1
D-12 | BAOOFB00000 Rem Li650 1
D-13 | G34APY00000 | Vaxellada ADC12 G46S 1
D-14 | G34AJ000200 Fjader 50CrVA 1
D-15 | G34AN000000 Plint Gcer15 @5 mm 2
D-16 | B2007W00000 Mutter M5 M5 6
D-17 | G34D0000000 Axelfoder PA6 2
D-18 | B1052W05010 Bult M5x10 6
D-19 | B9006B00000 Lasring @12 mm 4
D-20 | B5033W00000 Plattbricka @12,2x@26x1,5mm 2
D-21 | G54AL000000 Vanster kugghjul Fe-Cu-C 1
D-22 | G54AM000000 | Hoger kugghjul Fe-Cu-C 1

-74 -




D-23 | G3451Y00000 Framre hjulaxel G46 1
D-24 | B2008W00000 Mutter M6 5
D-25 | B1058W06012 Bult M6x12 4
D-26 | B2016W00000 Mutter M6 1
D-27 | BO0O19WO00000 Lager 12,7x28,6x8 mm 4
D-28 | G24F0000000 7" hjul 2
D-29 | G24R2000014 7" falgring PP, G42 109C 2
D-30 | G34AX100000 Hojdjusteringsfjader 1
D-31 G3410000100 Hojdjusteringsdragstang Q235 @14/t=1,5 1
D-32 | G349X000000 Axelfoder PAG6 4
D-33 | G34APX20000 Begransande bricka Q235 1
E Del E
E-1 G3661200000 Metallfaste Q235 37,5 mm 1
E-2 B5032W00000 Bricka B5xB332x1,2 mm 4
E-3 B3022W00000 Skruv ST4,8x12-F-H 2
E-4 G3661110010 Platslock PP G46 1
E-5 G3661120010 Téackplat PP 1
E-6 G3641130014 Indikerad panel PP 109C 1
E-7 G1616000000 Tygpase LOGO 109C 1

-75-




11. EU-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE
Vi,

Kesko Abp,

Adress: Satamakatu 3, FI-00160, Helsinki, Finland
Telefon: +358-10 53032 Fax: +358-9 857 4783
deklarerar under eget ansvar att foljande produkt,

Produkt: Bensindriven grasklippare
Markesnamn: FXA

Modell/typ: 501741208 / G46SHL-B
6verensstammer med

maskindirektiv (MD) 2006/42/EG,

direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompabilitet (EMC) 2014/30/EG,
bullerdirektiv 2000/14/EG, amended by 2005/88/EC, Annex VI

och att féljande harmoniserade standarder och tekniska specifikationer har tillampats:

EN ISO 5395-1:2013
EN ISO 5395-2:2013
EN ISO 14982:2009

Modell:

501741208 / G46SHL-B

Uppmatt ljudeffektsniva
Garanterad ljudeffektsniva
(Enligt 2000/14/EC)

93,61 dB(A) - K = 1,40 dB
96 dB(A)

Helsingfors, Finland, juni, 2016

Notified body: Société Nationale de Certification et d'Homologation. No.: 0499

Address: BP 23, L-5201 Sandweiler

Kesko Abp

-76 -




3 & Manufactured for « Valmistuttaja « Tillverkad for « Produsert for « Toodetud « Razo$anas pasatitajs «
K Kieno uzsakymu pagaminta « Kesko Corporation Group Companies, Satamakatu 3, FI-00160 Helsinki,
= Finland © Kesko 2016. Made in China. V3rotoenexo ans Komnaruii KECKO TPYI, OuHnsHavs,
XenbcuHki, Catamakaty 3, ®1-00160 kecko 2016. M3roToBneHo B Kutae.



